In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inljsc?IvencyO(Etr\gfland & A M O 3

o ey Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986

>_

<

[m]

44

<L *ABKTS1P7*

? 21/12/2019 #468

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number | 0 ITI?F,TI?’?F

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full [ Mothercare UK Limited

bold black capitals.

f

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Zelf

Surname Hussain

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber’ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Street | 7 More London
’ Riverside

Post town f Londen

County/Region |

e[ s[e[1] 2] R[]

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Mark James Tobias ° gzzttarr\isgzi[?oi;ttr:tt:ﬁ us about

Surname Banfield another administrator,

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number | PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ag:gxigggi’g;‘t’gtt:ﬁ s about

Street | 7 More London another administrator.
| Riverside

Post town [ London

County/Region ’

oscode———([s e [+ [ [o = [T ]

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

s B

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7]

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Ssgnature

K

7
.,-&z } -,
g

F2fo T2 l2fof4 s




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

, Contacl name

Matt Duckworth

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCocpers LLP

P"""’” Central Square
| 29 Wellington Street

|

[ Post town

Leeds
l County/Region

gﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁf

DX

Teleghene

0113 289 4916

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuaticn
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appeintment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office,

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescrpt or in
bold black capitals.

Al fields are mandatory uniess
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
- with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMB, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
Nomin AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
o No ge AM19, AMZ0, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM?25
O LiquidatOI’ - REC1, REC2, REC3
o o - LIQoz, LiQo3, LIQOS, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LiQ14,
- WUG7, WU1s
- COMI1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenames) David Robert
Surname Baxendale
Insolvency practitioner's address
Building namelnumber‘ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Street ’ 7 More London
[Riverside
Post town i London
County/Region |
Postcode | S E |1 7 2| R|T
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Mothercare UK Limited
and Mothercare Business
Services Limited — both in
administration

High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

Case No. CR-2019-007351 and CR-2019-007353

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administrations

IR16M568

Date 20 December 2019
Anticipated to be delivered on 24 December 2019




Table of contents

Abbreviations and definitions
Why we’ve prepared this document
A summary of what you could recover
Estimated outcome for secured creditors
Estimated dividend prospects
Brief history of the Company and why it’s in administration
Background
The circumstances leading to our appeintment
Pre-administration costs
What we’ve done so far and what's next if our proposals are approved
Management and financing of MUKL'’s affairs and business
Sale of the international franchise business
Week One Strategy
Trading
Employees
Pension overview
Connected party transactions
Management and financing of MBSL’s affairs and business
Directors’ conduct and investigations
Objective of the administrations
Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured creditors
Preferential creditors (mainly employees)
Unsecured creditors

Creditors committee

10

11

12

13

13

13

13

4

14

14

14

15



Our fees and disbursements
Ending the administrations
Statement of affairs
Statutory and other information
Receipts and payments account
Appendix A: Pre-administration costs

Appendix B: Copy of the Joint Administrators’ report to creditors on the pre-packaged sale of the
business and part of its assets

Appendix C: Copy of the statement of affairs for each of the Companies
1) Decision notices

2) Commen questions and answers about the decisions we are seeking, including the approval of the
Administrators’ proposals

What is deemed consent and how can | object to its use?

How do | request a physical meeting (PM)?

Who decides whether my claim ranks for the purpeses of objecting to deemed consent?
What happens if | disagree with the Administrators’ decision?

How do | calculate my claim for the purposes of objecting to deemed consent?

What happens if | cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

What happens if | am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale agreement or leasing
agreement?

Am | bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved?

3} Proof of debts

15

15

17

18

19

21

23

24

25

26

26

26

26

26

27

27

27

27

27

28



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this documeni:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Administratorsiwe/us/our

Zelf Hussain, Mark James Tobias Banfield and David Baxendale

Bank or Secured Creditors

HS3BC Bank plc and Gordon Brothers international LLC, the secured

creditors

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Companies

Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited -

both in administration

CVA

Company voluntary arrangement under Part 1 I1A86

CVL

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

The Mothercare Group/Group

Mothercare plc and its subsidiaries

Financial Conduct Authority

FCA

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

|A86 mlur-lsolvency Act 1986

IR16 Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

MBSL Mothercare Business Services Limited

MUKL Mothercare L'JK-“Limited “

Mini Club Mini Club UK Limited, a separate legal entity within the Mothercare

Group

preferential creditors

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four
months before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid

pension contributions in certain circumstances

prescribed part

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from fleating charge
funds in accordance with section 178A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act

1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

MGBL, Purchaser or NewCo

Mothercare Global Brand Ltd

PwWC

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service,
which is an executive agency sponsored by BEIS, and which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Sch B1 IA86

Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986

secured creditor

A creditor with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with

section 248 1A86

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency
practitioners under procedures agreed between the insolvency
regutatory authorities. SIPs set out principles and key compiiance
standards with which insolvency practitioners are required to

comply.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in admirustration) ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for

achiewng the purpose of the administrations

3



SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office
holders and their associates

SIP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to
connected parties in an insolvency process

SIP 16 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16: Pre-packaged sales in
administrations

SPA The agreement for the sale and purchase of the business and
assets of the Company dated 5 November 2019and made between
Mothercare Global Brand Limited

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protecticn of Employment) Regulations

2006

unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferentiai

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for

achieving the purpose of the administrations

4



Why we’ve prepared this
document

As we've explained previously, on 5 November 2019 MBSL went into administration and Toby Banfield, David
Baxendale and | were appointed as joint administrators. The directors of MUKL fited a notice of appointment on 5
November 2019. The FCA consent was subsequently obtained and filed on 15 November 2019, All acts of the
Administrators between 5 November 2019 and 15 November 2012 are validated pursuant to the provisions of
1A86.

We tell you in this document why the Companies were put into administration. We give you a brief history and set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of the Companies’ assets and
liabilities, and say how likely we are to he able to pay each class of creditor.

According to |AB8, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

a. rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better result for
the creditors than (a)

b. achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up {without first being in administration), or finaily, if that is not possibie

c. reafising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferentiai creditors.
In this case, we're following (D) as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Companies as a going concern.

Our job is to manage the Companies until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we've implemented them so far as possibie. After that the administration will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration for each of the Companies. We are seeking creditors’ decision by deemed consent on the
following matters for each of the Companies:

o the approval of our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
e that the creditors do not wish to form a committee at this time

¢ If creditors don't form a committee, the timing of our discharge from liability.

So, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors ask us to seek a decision to approve
them. This would happen Iif at least 10% in value of the tofa! credifors ask us to do so (in line with rule 15 18
IR18) within eight business days of the date we deliver the proposals to you.

If you have any questions, please get in touch with my colleague, Matthew Duckworth, on 0113 289 4916,

P
- ;_7;\7_:_.:’
Signed

Zelf Hussain, Joint Administrator of the Companies

Zelf Hussain, Mark James Tobias Banfield and David Baxendate, ware appoinied as joint administrators of Mothercare UK
Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited on 5 November 2018 to manage their affairs, business and properfy as their
agents and without personal fiability Zelf Hussan, Mark James Toblas Banfield and David Baxendafe are icensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the institute of Chartered Accouritants i England and Wales. The jomnt
administrators are bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics which can be found at.

https./Avww. gov. uk/governmentipublicationsinsolvency-practitioner-code-cf-ethics. The joint administrators may act as
controliers of personal data as defined by the UK data protection law depending upon the specific processing activiies
undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as g processor on the instructions of the joint administrators. Personal data

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - {(both in administration) — Joint Adminisirators’ proposais for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 5



wilf be kept secure and processed only for matters relafing to the joint adrninistrators’ appointment Further details are avaifable
in the pnvacy statement on the PwC.co uk website or by contacting the joint admimsirators.

A summary of what you could
recover

Estimated outcome for secured creditors

What secured creditors are owed: £
- MUKL £34,069,785.0%
- MBSL £24,000,000.00
% Recovery Forecast timing
What we think secured creditors could recover: 46%-100% 6-12 months

Please note that MGBL has underwritten any shortfall to the Bank in the event that they are not paid in full from
recoveries made in the Companies.

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential creditors: % Recovery Forecast timing
- MUKL 100% 6-12 months
- MBSL 100% 6-12 months
For unsecured creditors: % Recovery Forecast timing
- MUKL 0%-5% 12-18 menths
- MBSL <1% 12-18 months

This is a brief summary of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know so far. You
shouldn’t use it as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt trading. Any potential dividend to the
unsecured creditors is dependent on the Secured Creditors being paid in full. Please read the rest of this
document.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both i admimistration) — Joint Admimstrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the admimistrations 6



Brief history of the Company and
why it’s in administration

Background

The Mothercare Group is an international retailer of prams, pushchairs, matemity and baby clothing and other
items. In the UK, preducts are sold through the Group’s own multi-channel retail operations (79 UK stores and
online) and via a smaller wholesale operation. Internationaily, the Group’s products are sold through its franchise
partners’ retail stores, online and via a wholesale business for territories where there are not currently franchise
partners.

The main trading company in the Group is MUKL. lis accounts show the foliowing financial performance:

Year Ended Revenue £m Loss £m
March 2019 336.6 36.3
March 2018 381.5 40.4
March 2017 459 4 4.4

MBSL is a provider of general head office services to MUKL, including support to IT systems and HR. If was
wholly dependent on MUKL.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

Given the loss-making position of MUKL, management has been pursuing a number of restructuring options to try
and preserve the business,

Company Voluntary Arrangements

In light of the financial position of the Group, in May 2018, MUKL and other Group entities proposed CVAs to
close a number of stores and seek rent reductions at others. The CVA supervisors were insolvency practitioners
from KPMG LLP. The CVA was successfully approved for all legal entities {(including MUKL.), other than
Children's World Limited {a company holding the Jegal interest in a number of leased properties) where sufficient
creditor votes in faveur of the CVA were not obtained.

As a consequence of its CVA not being approved, Children’s World Limited entered administration on 9 Juty !
2018. This administration has since been concluded.

Continued losses and cash flow pressure

The MUKL CVA did not ultimately solve its problems and the UK business continued to be loss making, whilst the
international franchise business remained profitable.

Management therefore explored a number of options to split the UK and international businesses. Mothercare
plc, the Group’s parent company, engaged Numis as advisors to run a sales process primarily focused on the UK
business but aiso providing potential buyers with the apportunity to bid for the Group as a whole.

While 35 potential purchasers were approached, resulting in two parties making indicative offers and undertaking
additional due diligence, ultimately neither party made an offer to buy the business or separately the brand.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - {both m administration) — Joint Administrators” proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 7



Additionally, PwC was engaged in May 2019 through to August 2019 by Mothercare pl¢ to assist with the
development of a strategy and options to potentially restructure the Group and separate the UK and intemational
operations.

One of the options identified was a CVA which the Group chose to develop further with another advisor
However, this option was uitimately not implemented and PwC was asked to consider the remaining options.

Given the cash flow position of MUKL, and lack of offers for the UK business, the directers resolved that the
Companies were insolvent. The directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators for each of the
Companies on 4 November 2019 and Zelf Hussain, David Baxendale and Toby Banfield were thereby appointed
as joint administrators on 5 November 2019. The Notice of Appointment for each of the Companies was filed by
the directors of the Companies on 5 November 2019. The FCA consent for MUKL was subsequently obtained
and filed on 15 November 2019, upon which the appointment of MUKL formally took effect. All acts of the
Administrators between 5 November 2019 and 15 November 2019 are validated pursuant to the provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Immediately following the administration appointments, Mothercare Global Brand Limited, purchased the
beneficial interest in the international franchise centracts and intellectual property of the MUKL business together
with rights to key operating contacts.

Pre-administration costs

The decision was taken by the directors on 5 November 2019 that the Companies would both move into
administration. As at the date of our appointment as Administrators, PwC had cutstanding time costs of £380,901
and no expenses, Kirkland and Ellis had outstanding time costs of £276,574 and Metis Partners (agents) had
outstanding time costs of £8,333.33 (all figures are exclusive of VAT). These costs were incurred prior to MUKL
being placed into Administration but with a view to it being so. Please note that the vast majority of these costs
relate to the administration of MUKL, with a minimal amount relating to MBSL in respect of the administrators’
pre-appeintment considerations and the preparation and filing of the appointment documents.

We think that PwC’s role in preparing and planning for our appointment of MUKL makes a significant contribution
o achieving the purpose of the administration because it has facilitated the continuation of trade and meant that
we could quickly take control of MUKL by mobilising a fully briefed team [t also facilitated the sale of the
international business to MGB, which has resulted in considerable realisations for the administration.

A statement of the pre-administration time costs can be found at Appendix B, setting out separately, as required
by statute, the fees charged and expenses incurred To the best of our knowledge and betief, no fees or
expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject 1o approval under
rule 3 52 IR16 and doesn't form part of our proposals, which are subject to approval under paragraph 53 Sch B1
IA86. If you elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up to the committee to give this approval under rule 3.52 IR16.
But if there’s no committee, we’ll ask the general body of creditors to do so instead.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations



What we’ve done so far and
what’s next if our proposals are
approved

Management and financing of MUKL’s affairs and business

Our overriding objective is to achieve the best possible putcome for creditors, typically achieved by maximising
the vajue of MUKL.'s assets and minimising costs and claims against MUKL.

in this case, we conciuded that the best realisations for creditors would be achieved by a sale of the intemational
franchise contracts and intellectual property of the MUKL business together with rights to key operating contacts,
and by allowing the UK business to trade under our supervision for a period whilst the stock was wound down,
rather than affecting an immediate shutdown of stores.

As MBSL and MUKL have cross-guaranteed each other' secured lending and MBSL provides services vital to the
smooth running of MUKL's stores, the administration of MBSL assists in the realisation of assets in MUKL to the
betterment of the position of their mutual creditors.

Sale of the international franchise business

The initial consideration for the purchase is non-cash. The Purchaser assumed certain MUKL liabilities, notably
the MUKL defined benefit pension schemes with a s75 buyout deficit of £159.1m and certain trade creditor
balances totalling £3.75m. In addition, as part of the transaction, it has been agreed that intercompany balances
due from MUKL te other members of the Group of £168.8m will not participate in any dividend distribution made
in MUKL. This significantly reduced the vaiue of unsecured creditor claims in MUKL and is expected to result in a
higher ultimate dividend to the remaining unsecured creditors as the value of stock and other assets recovered in
MUKL will be distributed to a smaller pool of creditors. We considered various aiternative options to a pre-pack
sale (including a new CVA, a trading administration with no pre-pack safe and a liquidation) however each of
these options would have led to a poorer return to the Companies’ creditors due to the termination of the
international franchise agreements.

The Purchaser has also agreed to pay an additional top up cash consideration adjustment, as follows:

= anuncapped commitment to the Secured Creditors of MUKL to ensure they are paid in full; and

e provided the secured creditor is repaid in full, the Purchaser will pay a cash amount in the administration
which will be calculated on an agreed formula to ensure that a certain distribution to creditors is
underpinned (subject to a cap)

There is alsa a sell-on clause so that if the Purchaser’s business is sold within 12 months fram 5 November 2019,
the sale agreement provides for an additional payment to the administration, where consideration for that sale
exceeds a certain threshold, above which 50% of the sale price would be payable.

Further details on the sale can be found in the report called “Information regarding the sale of a specific assets of
Mothercare UK Limited on 5 November 2019 as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No.16 (“SIP16")"
on the dedicated website www pwc co uk/mothercareuk

Week One Strategy

In order to protect and control the business, immediately following our appointment we deployed specialist staff to
the head office site. Given the large number of stores/concessions and in order to oversee the day-to-day trading
operations as efficiently as possible and maximise trading realisations, we appaointed a retait agent, Gordon
Brothers (a specialist in trading retail businesses in distressed situations), to assist us.

Our main initial actions on appointment were to:

Bnef empioyees on appointment

» Attend the head office locations and address employees; and

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited ~ (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 9



e Ensure store staff were advised of the administration by Gordon Brothers.
Deal with arrangements for trading

e Secure the distrbution centre, deliveries and website to support the trading strategy,

e Engage with critical systems and infrastructure suppliers to ensure ongoing support threughout the
trading period;

« Engage with the freight forwarding agent to determine the location of stock-in-transit te the UK or global
distribution facilities. Reach agreements with the freight forwarder and/or stock suppliers to secure the
release of stock-in-transit for the benefit of the MUKL estate.

s Agree terms of an agency agreement with Gordon Brothers

+ Engage with store concession partners to agree ongoing trading.

+ Identify any areas of risk (including health, safety and environmental matters) and consulting with
specialists as appropriate;

= Implement the necessary processes and controls for trading during administration, including controls
around the limited purchase ordering;

e |dentifying and purchasing augment stock, in cenjunction with Gordon Brothers; and

e Setting up new bank accounts, card payment facilities and cash collection processes, and internal
systems for the recording of cash transactions.

Seek a sale of business and assets

e Appoint specialist property agents Capa alongside PwC property specialists to review the property
leases and identify any potential premium value

Deal with creditors and other stakeholders

¢ Set up a dedicated helpline, website and maiibox in order toc communicate effectively with a variety of
stakeholders and interested parties and respond to their queries; and
e Deal with creditors asserting retention of title claims.

Comply with statutory obligations

» Issue the report called “Information regarding the sale of a specific assets of Mothercare UK Limited on
5 November 2019 as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No.16 ("SIP16)";

s Issue statutory notifications of the Administrators’ appointment;

s Gather information to allow us to fulfil our immediate statutory and regulatory obligations and take
control of MUKL’s tax and VAT affairs; and

= Ensure appropriate insurance cover is in place.

The examples given above are an illustration only and are not an exhaustive list of all the work completed initially.
We set out in more detail in the following sections the work which we have done so far during the administration
and what work remains to be completed.

Trading

As part of our contract with Gorden Brothers, a minimum net realisation into the administration estate was
agreed. The fee structure incentivises Gordon Brothers to continue to drive sales at competitive prices in the
stores and keep frading costs as low as possible, and also protects the administration estate and realisations for
creditors.

In order to facilitate erderly administration trading and the release of funds to the estate, we have had ongoing
discussions with merchant services {credit card machine) providers to ensure the timely release of funds held by
them To date it 1s known that Global Pay, Paypal and Amex are withholding funds.

It has also been impoertant to liaise with MUKL’s key service providers, such as hauliers and warehousing, i
order to maintain business as usual trading The Administrators have provided purchase orders and undertakings
to a number of suppliers in order to safeguard supply, as well as key suppliers for back office functions.
Additionally, the Administrators have had and are continuing to have ongoing conversations with regard to stock,
to ensure that it is correctly released from various UK ports. At times, this has required direct correspondence
with stock suppliers to ensure stock 1s released to MUKL.

The costs of trading are being funded from trading revenues and other asset realisations. In order to ensure
sufficient cash availability in the initial stages, we secured funding of £8m from Gordon Brothers, MUKL’s pre
appointment lender This funding has been repaid in the week commencing 9th December 2019,

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Admunistrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 10



Once the majonty of the stock has been realised through the steres, or stores cease to be viable, we will
implement a phased closure plan until all stores have been closed. We will then seek to realise value for any
assets remaining in the stores and to the extent not sold, hand the properties back to landlords. We will ensure
that employees are kept informed and supported during this process.

VAT and Duties
MUKL (and MBSL) are members of the wider Mothercare plc VAT group.

Prior to the insolvency of the Companies, MUKL was authorised to operate a customs warehouse and a VAT &
duty deferment scheme. The authorisations combined provided MUKL with a significant cash flow advantage, in
that any goods imported from non-EU countries ¢ould be held in the customs warehouse import VAT and duty
free. Only once the goods were removed from the customs warehouse would any import VAT and customs duties
become payable. However, the VAT & duty deferment scheme enabled the payment of any import VAT and
customs duties to be delayed until the 15th day of the menth following removal.

Upon appointment, the customs warehouse and VAT & duty deferment authorisations were automatically
revoked by HMRC. In addition, HMRC would ordinarily remove MUKL and MBSL from the wider Mothercare Ple
VAT group following the insolvency event. This presented MUKL with a significant cash flow issue. Absent the
authorisations, HMRC would not authorise the distribution of goods from the warehouse to customers or stores,
without an immediate upfront payment of import VAT and duties on all stock held within the warehouse. This
would amount to a payment of £1,622,028.

To help reduce strain on cash flow, the Administrators opened discussions with HMRC to seek a practical
solution to release stock and continue trading. As a result of these discussions, HMRC agreed to grant customs
warehouse approval to the Administrators which enabled MUKL to continue to remove goads from the
warehouse. They also agreed to the Administrators’ making weekly interim payments of £202,753 in respect of
the import VAT and duties due, which has helped cashflow in the administration. In addition, the Administrators
asked for and were granted approval for MUKL exceptionally to remain in the Mothercare pic VAT group for an
agreed period of time. Mothercare plc, as representative member of the VAT group, is the addressee in respect
of important documentation needed to support recovery of VAT paid on importation. it would not have been
possible, in the time available, to register MUKL separately for VAT with its own VAT number to facilitate the
production of import documentation in its own name and the recovery of import VAT paid to HMRC. This
arrangement was entered into with the approval of directors of Mothercare Plc.

Overall, these agreements and arrangements have enabled the Administrators to continue to trade by releasing
stock from bond with the minimum disruption, whilst managing cashflow and ensuring recovery of import VAT.

Employees

The total number of employees on appointment, comprising both head office and store members of staff was
2,992, 140 of these individuals were pre-appointment leavers, but will be entitled to claim from the Redundancy
Payments Service (“RPS") for arrears of wages and holiday accrued but not taken. Upen appointment, 156
employees also TUPE transferred across to MGBL.

149 redundancies were made on appointment, being a combination of both MUKL and MBSL employees. These
roles were identified as no longer being required for the purposes of trading. Following a further review, an
additional six roles were made redundant a week later on 12 November 2019.

Employees have been making claims to the RPS and these have or are in the process of being paid out by the
RPS.

We are still in the process of caiculating preferential claims for the Companies and will update creditors further in
our future reports.

At appointment, 431 individuals were employed by Mini Club UK Limited. There were a further 23 “Mini Club”
employees whose roles were assigned to head office, but who were employed by MUKL. Following the
appointment, Boots, MUKL and MGBL agreed to the novation of the Miniclub contract from MUKL to MGBL. This
led to the TUPE transfer of the 23 employees from MUKL to MGBL on 27 November 2019 and provided further
security to the 431 existing Mini Club employees across the Boots store portfolio.

in terms of the retained population, all retail employees were retained following the appointment, which amounted
to approximately 2,500 employees across 78 stores. However, this number has been reduced by the
leaversiresignations we have had since the appointment.

PwC | Mathercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in admmistration) — Jaint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 1



We are undertaking weekly consultation with the elected employee representatives of the retained workforce
(known as the Colleague Engagement Group). This covers both MUKL and MBSL employees, based both in
head office and across stores. Alongside this, regular employee communications and rolling FAQs are posted on
the Companies online employee platform (Club Hub), in addition to being cascaded to the retail workforce via
their retall managers. Additionally, we have been engaging with Jobcentre Plus and PACE to support the
workforce with securing future job opportunities.

We have also been providing ongoing support to the redundant workforce, primarily in dealing with queries which
are being sent into PeopleHub (the Companies mailbox for employees), together with those queries which are
being sent through to PwC’s designated employee mailbox.

Property

MUKL occupied 79 stores (78 trading) at the date of appointment in Great Britain and Nerthern ireland together
with a Head Office building and warehouse accemmodation. All the properties were held on a leasehold basis.

On appointment, we collated the relevant property information from MUKL'’s staff and wrote to all landiords to
notify them of our appeintment and te set out arrangements while trading continues.

The lease con one of the stores was due to come to an end shortly after our appointment and we have liaised with
our solicitors in relation to our trading strategy for that store.

We have provided interested parties and agents with a property informaticn schedule with a view to establishing
if any parties are willing to pay premiums for assignments of individual leases. At this point no parties have
indicated that they are willing to pay anything to take lease assignments citing the large supply of similar units
and MUKL's landlords already advertising the impending availability of the stores.

Following negotiations that our agent Gordon Brothers has had with landlords in relation to rent, we have been
documenting agreements for reduced rent with landlords.

At this point all stores are still trading and we have not offered to surrender any leases to landlords. We will do
this as and when individual stores cease trading to minimise liabilities in the administration.

A licence to occupy part of the head office premises was granted to MGBL as part of the sale agreement. Licence
fees are being collecied in respect of this.

Pension overview
MUKL operated the following pension schemes:

s two defined benefit schemes, for which accrual of pensionable service ceased a number of years ago;
and;
e« adefined contribution pension scheme, which was the "live” scheme at the time of our appointment

There were also separate policies which provided a benefit in the event of death in service, and a private medical
insurance arrangement.

During the period covered up to now, the main areas in which we have been engaged in relation to the defined
benefit schemes are summarised below:

e issuing of the required statutory notices on appointment,
e issuing of further statutory notices confirming that the schemes have been rescued

We are arranging for pension contributions to continue te be paid to the defined contribution pension scheme in
respect of employees retained in the post-administration period. We are also arranging with the provider for
unpaid pre-appointment pension contributions in relation to October 2019 to be claimed from the Redundancy
Payments Service.

We have arranged with the insurers of the death in service and private medical insurance schemes for cover to
remain in place for the continuing employees.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mathercare Business Services Limited - (both in admimistratien) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 12



Connected party transactions

Please be advised that MUKL and the Purchaser of the international franchise contracts and inteliectual property
of the MUKL business have a common ultimate parent, being Mothercare plc.

There are also common directors between the two parhies above, being William Glyn Lawrence Hughes and
Kevin Jonathan Rusling.

Further details on why a sale to a connected party was undertaken can be found in the “Information regarding the
sale of a specific assets of Mothercare UK Limited on 5 Novermnber 2019 as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.16 (“SIP16")” on the dedicated website www.pwc.co uk/imothercareuk

Management and financing of MBSL’s affairs and business

The role of MBSL is to provide back office transaction services to MGBL and MUKL such as: IT, HR, payroll and
talent management, finance, accounts payable, property, procurement and iegal. In other organisations such an
entity is referred to as a shared service centre.

The majority of MBSL employees (which was a reiatively small population) were made redundant on appointment
or were made redundant and were re-engaged by MGBL. There are therefore only four employees which remain
employed by MBSL. Since the administration the remaining employees continue to support both PwC and
Gordon Brothers in the wind down of the business For example, IT employees have been used to help negotiate
supplier contracts and provide insight on what costs are essential for the wind dowr period. Finance accounts
payable employees have helped support the administration by performing bank reconciliations and reconciling
sales to various merchant service portals.

As MBSL'’s activities in administration have been for the benefit of MUKL, all costs of MBSL in administration
have been met to date directly from the MUKL administration estate Accordingly, there are no receipts or
payments through the MBSL administration to date. All of MBSL's employees currently sit under the MUKL
payroll, and are paid from the MUKL bank account. Accordingly, no recharges are required to reflect the services
provided to MUKL and where the costs of these have beenh boume.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As we said in our initial letter to creditors, one of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody wha has been a
director of the Companies in the three years before our appeintment. We have to submit our findings to BEIS
within three months of our appointment.

We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the
Companies’ assets. if you think there is something we should know about and you haven't yet told us, please
complete the relevant section of the proof of debt attached to this document or. This is part of our normal work
and doesn't necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions.

Objective of the administrations

For each of the Companies we are pursuing objective 3(1)(b) of Sch B1 IA86, i.e. achieving a better result for the
Companies creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up {without first being in
administration}. We are following this cbjective for each of the Companies because it was not possible to achieve
objective (a) as we couldn’'t rescue the Companies as a going concern.

We believe objective (b) will be achieved because:

« cortinuing to trade the business of MUKL will maximise the value achieved for the stock (which is a
significant asset) as sales are being made to consumers under normal trading conditions at set retail
prices with controlled discounts being applied if appropriate. The sale of stock on a forced sale basis in
liquidation would result in less control over prices achieved and lower sales values for stock,

¢ selling a majority of stock in situ from stores wiil alse reduce the logistical costs of transferring all stock
fo a central location for sale e.g. auciion; and

» MBSL's support for the process will enhance realisations in MUKL, thereby reducing the
cross-guarantee liabilities that MBSL is also respensible for, leading to an enhanced outcome for the
balance of MBSLs creditors.

We also think objective (b) will be achieved over objective (¢) of realising the Companies assets to pay a dividend
to secured or preferential creditors as we also anticipate making a distribution to MUKL's unsecured creditors

PwC [ Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Jont Admirstrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 13



and, potentially, a small distribution to MBSL's unsecured creditors. These dividends are dependent on the Bank
being repaid in full.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of appointment, the total debt due to the Secured Creditors of MUKL was £34.1m (including letters of
credit, guarantees and offsets of credit balances), secured by way of first ranking fixed and floating charges over
the Companies’ assets.

The total debt due to the Secured Creditors of MSBL is £24m being part of the secured iiabilities of MUKL.

We think that the Secured Creditors of the Companies will be repaid between 46%-100% of their secured
lending. Please note that any shortfall to the Secured Creditors is to be paid by MGBL.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

We are still in the process of calculating preferential claims for the Companies and will update creditors further in
our future reports. Based on current information, we expect to be able to pay the preferential creditors of MUKL in
full.

There were 87 employees in MBSL, of which 4 have been retained post appointment. Based on current
information, we expect to be able to pay the preferential creditors of MBSL in full.

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part 1s a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It's paid out of "net property”.
Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to pay -
preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on or
after 15 September 2003.

The amount of the prescribed part is:
o 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e 20% of net property above £10,000; and,

e« subject to a maximum of £600,000
The prescribed part applies in this case as there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003.

We think there will be a prescribed part dividend for unsecured creditors of both Companies, based on what we
know currently. If we think the costs of agreeing claims and paying a prescribed part dividend will be
disproportionate to the benefits, we can apply for a court order not to pay the prescribed part to unsecured
crediters. At the moment we don't plan to make such an application. We think MUKL's net property will be
sufficient to achieve the maximum prescribed part of £600,000. We can't yet give you a realistic estimate of
MUKL’s net property as this will depend on future realisations and administratior: costs. However as the
prescribed part 1s likely to be the maximum, then the dividend will be in the region of 0.15% based on what we
currently know. This will depend on finalising ciaims from unsecured creditors.

In addition to any prescribed part, there may be a dividend of between 0-5% will be paid to the unsecured
creditors based on what we know currently. This will only be paid if the Secured Creditors are repaid in full.
We've calculated this based on our estimate of the vaiue of the unsecured creditors. The amount of the dividend
will depend on the final level of admitted claims, future realisations and administration costs

If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part, we may (but we won't
have to) agree in principle the claims of unsecured creditors.

If we choose to agree unsecured claims, we may ask the court to allow us to pay dividends to those creditors. If
we choose not to ask the court for permission, a subsequent liquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary
arrangement/scheme of arrangement will fermally adjudicate on the claims agreed by us in principle and pay any
dividends to unsecured creditors.

Based on what we currently know, we estimate there will be a small dividend of <1% to the unsecured creditors
on MBSL. We've calcuiated this based on our estimate of the value of the unsecured crediters. The amount of
the dividend will depend on the final level of admitted claims, future realisations and administration costs.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 14



Creditors committee

We're asking you to decide whether you wish to elect a creditors’ committee for each of the Companies to help
us in discharging eur duties. If the creditors do wish to do so, there wili be a creditors” committee if encugh
creditors want to be on it. The default position, as in the attached decision notice, is that no creditors committee
will be formed for either of the Companies. If creditors wish for a committee to be formed they will need to take
the steps outlined in the decision notice to challenge that decision.

Please see the following link for a guide to creditors’ committees:

https:/iwww r3.org ukimedia/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees pdf

Our fees and disbursements

We propose that our fees be based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our normal charge out
rates for this type of work for the Companies. We also propose that disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in SIP 8) are charged as per our firm’s policy.

It will be up to a creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements. But if there’'s no
committee, we'll ask the general body of creditors to do so instead If creditors or the committee do not fix the
basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no fater than 18 months
after the date of our appointment.

Ending the administrations
Extending the administrations

If necessary to achieve the objective of the administration and complete our work, we may seek an extension to
the period of the administration (beyond the statutery period of one year), by consent of the appropriate class{es)
of creditor — most likely to be the general body of creditors — or by an order of the Court.

We will continue to monitor the progress of our appointment and will ask for extensions as appropriate.
How the administrations might end

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administration. We may use any of the possible aptions set out
in the Insolvency Act to bring the administrations to an end, but at the moment we think that the most likely exit
routes are as follows:

1) As we have said above, we think there may be a dividend to unsecured creditors over and above that from
the prescribed part. Assuming that's the case, once we finished our other work, we may opt to put MUK\ or
MBSL into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can pay the dividend. If this happens, we propose
that Zelf Hussain, Tobias Mark James Banfield and David Robert Baxendale (or any successors in office as
administrators) are appointed as joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint
liquidators can be done by either cr both of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate
a different person or persons as liquidator{s), in accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch B1 IA86 and rule
3.60(6) IR16.

Alternatively, once we have finished our other work, we will apply to the court for permission to pay any surplus
funds to unsecured creditors. If this is granted, we’li end the administration by filing a notice with the Registrar of
Companies and MUKL will be dissolved three months later. If we don't get permission, we will put the company
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, or comply with the terms of any court order if different. if MUKL or MBSL
goes into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, we propose that Zeif Hussain, Tobias Mark James Banfield and David
Robert Baxendale (or any successors as administrators) are appointed as jeint liquidators and that any act
required or authorised to be done by the joint liguidators can be done by either or both of them. Crediors may,
before these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with
paragraph 83(7)(a) Sch B1 |IA86 and rule 3.60(6) IR16].

2) However, if it turns out in due course that there won't be a dividend other than from the prescribed part for

unsecured creditors after all, once we have distributed any prescribed part and finished our other work, we will
file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and MUKL or MBSL wili be dissolved three months later. But if we
think that there are matters that should be conducted in a liquidation rather than in the administration because,

PwG | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limtted - (both m administration) — Joint Administraters’ propoesals for
achigwving the purpose of the administrations 15



for example, the costs of extending the administration would cutweigh the benefit to creditors, we may instead
apply for a court arder ending the administration and for MUKL or MBSL to be wound up.

Discharge from liability

We will be discharged from liability in respect of any of cur acticns as Administrators at a time decided by the
general body of creditors, or at a time set by the court.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposais for
achieving the purpose of the adminmstrations 186



Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of MBSL on 6 December 2019 and of MUKL on 12 December 2019, They
were signed by William Glyn Lawrence Hughes.

Links to copies of both of the statement of affairs are attached at Appendix E. As required by law, it includes
details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held), other than, if
applicable, employees and former employees of each of the Companies and consumers claiming amounts paid
in advance for the supply of goods and services. Please note these latter details will not be filed at Companies

House.

We make the following comments on both of the statement of affairs:

In accordance with the standard format of a statement of affairs, no provision has been made for the
costs of realising the Company’s assets or the costs of the Administration
We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information
The value of the unsecured non-preferential creditors will be subject to a detailed claims agreement
process and may be impacted by a number of factors, for example:

o Retention of title claim settlements;

o Any assignments/surrenders relating to properties which may impact the provision for lease

commitments; and

o Any payments to HMRC.
The statement of affairs does not include the preferential claims in respect of the RPS claim for arrears
of wages and holiday pay. We are still in the process of calculating preferential claims for the
Companies and will update creditors further in our future reports. More information can be found on
Page 13 of this document.
Asset book values as included on the statement of affairs are broadly in line with our analysis of the
Company’s balance sheet; and,
We make no specific comment on the directors’ estimated realisable values, as our current estimates
could be commercially sensitive.
For any creditors who have not yet submitted a claim for amounts outstanding in relation to pericds pricr
to 5§ November 2019 please refer to
hitps /iwww_pwe.co.uk/services/business-restructunng/administrations/mothercare-uk-limited. htmi for
further details.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in adrinistration) ~ Joint Admiristrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 17



Statutory and other information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales Insolvency & Companies List {ChD)

Mothercare UK Limited.
CR-2019-007351

Mothercare Business Services Limited:
CR-2019-007353

Fult names:

Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business
Services Limited

Trading names:

Mothercare
Mothercare UK Limited
Mothercare Business Services Limited

Registered numbers:

00533087 and 01416572

Registered address:

Cherry Tree Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD24 6SH

Company directors:

Mothercare UK Limited:

Kirsty Rowena Homer, William Glyn Lawrence Hughes,

Mark Newton-Jones and Kevin Jenathan Rusling
Mothercare Business Services Limifed.

Richard John Evans and William Glyn Lawrence
Hughes

Company secretary:

Lynne Samantha Medini {for both Companies)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None

Date of the administration appointments:

5 November 2019

Administrators’ names and addresses for both
Companies:

Zelf Hussain, Mark James Tobias Banfield and David
Baxendale of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointer's/applicant’s name and address for
both Companies:

The Directors of the Companies, Cherry Tree Road,
Watford, Hertfordshire, WD24 6SH

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Objective B (for both Companies)

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 |A86, during the
period for which both the administrations are in force,
any function to be exercised by the persons appointed
to act as Administrators may be done by any or all of
the persons appointed or any of the persons for the
time being holding that office.

Regulation (ELJ) 2015/848 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2015 on
Insolvency Proceedings (recast) :

The Regulaticn applies to these administrations and
the proceedings are main proceedings.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for

achieving the purpose of the administrations

18



Receipts and payments account

Mothercare UK Limited - GBP Actount

Directors’ 5 November 201910 28
statement of affairs _ November 2019,
£} e
Tradhg Statement
Trading Receipts
Sales 22763, 717.44
Funding from Gordon Brothers 8,000, 000.00
Debtar receipts dueto MGBL 1,115.478.74
Payrok cordribution fromMGBL 610.718.33
PAYE/NC conrribudon fromMGBL 428, 807 30
Concessionary sales 2,008,408.10
Licence to occugy renta income 470,000 00
Cash / Balance & Bank 236, 115.00
Insurance claims and refunds 34,754,338
Total Receipts 35,368,499.29
Trading Payments
Payments to concession partners 1.529,309.39
Expediors carriage cos's 365,569.75
. Indirect Labour 20,280.00
Warehouse and logidic cods 3,247,283.20
Profesdonal Fees 10,000.00
Overdralt/Loans Inter est/Bank Charges 200,000 00
; Lease/Hre/HP Payments 173.33
Duress Payments 1,400, 843.49
Repairs & Mairtenance 141,203.94
Store Running Costs 180,715.32
Puty Tax 530, 742.06
Statutory advertising 7700
Wages & Salaries 2,643 544 83
Intercompany Transactions 14,444 44
Jotal Pavymemts 9,954 176,75
I Net trading recoints | 544309 54
VAT contral account (2,041,431.56)
Total | 2337289008
Represerted by,
Agrinigration bank account 23,368, 956.50
B.C chent account -
Resefve account 13,9035.48
T 0 1 ts | . 2372.890.98

All figures are stated net except for Trading Sales, which are cumrently siated gross A VAT reconciliation will be performed in
due course to accurately reflect the VAT on our Trading Sales.

The above figure for Trading Sales has been reconciled up to 28 November 2019 Any Trading Sales received after this date
have not been reflected in the above receipts and payments account, but will be shown on our future progress reports to
creditors

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - {both in adrministration) — Joint Admirustraters’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 19



Mothercare UK Limited - USD Account

Directors’ 5 November 201510 16
statement of affairs December 2019,
£} (£}
Receipts and Payments Account
Receipts
Mathercare Global fundsreceived 1,497,245 04:
Bank Interest Gross 134.75:
Total Receipts | 1,497,370.79,
Payments .
Mathercare Global fundsreceived 1.497,245.04.
Finance / Bank intered & charges 19.74
Total Payments 1,497,264.75
Net trading receipts 115.04;
VAT conlrol accourt -
Total 115.04
Represerded by
Administration bank accourt 115.04
Total held in interest bearing cument accounts 11504

Please note that there have been no transactions incurred in Mothercare UK Limited - EUR account, Mothercare
UK Limited HKD account or Mothercare Business Services L.imied, therefore a receipts and payments account
has not been included for these.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achreving the purpose of the administrations

20




Appendix A: Pre-administration
costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appeintment as Administrators but with
a view to MUKL entering administration Details of the work done and expenses incurred foliow. Please note that
the majority of these costs were charged to MUKL, with a minimal amount charged to MBSL in respect to
appointment documents and placing MBSL into administration

It is proposed that the unpaid costs will be paid as an expense of the Administration. Such payment is subject to
approval under Rule 2.67 of the Insolvency Ruies 1986 and not part of the proposais subject to approval under
paragraph 53 Sch.B1 |A86.

Total Amount (£)* Paid Amount
Fees charged by the Administrators 380,901.25 (Nil
Expenses incurred by the Administrators:
Administrators’ disbursements - |Nil
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 276,574.00 | Nil
Metis Partners 8,333.33 |Nil
Total 665,808.58 | Nil

*Excluding VAT

Details of the pre-administration work undertaken and a breakdown of expenses

Breakdown of PwC Costs:

Grade Time {(hours) Fees (£)
Partner 58.5 53,235.00
Director 139.5 114,112.50
Senior Manager 181.75 99,793.75
Manager 197.8 96,859.00
Senior Associate/Associate 45.35 16,901.00
Total 6229 380,901.25

In summary, the pre-administration work undertaken by PwC included the following:

¢ Contingency planning;
s Negotiating and agreeing the sale agreement with MGBL and calculating the financial outcome under
various scenarios, inciuding
o instructing lawyers on the sales contract
o reviewing draft contracts
o discussions with MGB to agree the terms
Consideration of key practical issues to be addressed on entering Administration;
Planning the Administration strategy, including timelines, budgets and initial workstreams
Undertaking preparatory work in order to facilitate the Administration of the Company;
Obtaining and discussing legal advice in relation to the appoiniment;
Calls and meetings with key members of staff, directors and trading agents regarding the Administration
strategy;
Reviewing draft appointment documents and associated paperwork;

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in adminystratianj — Joint Admmnistrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the adrministrations 21



Valuation of the IP of the brand of MUKL,;

Planning work in relation to the Administration appointments including internal compliance and risk
procedures and all necessary steps to be able fo provide the statutory confirmation that the objectives of
the Administrations were reasonably likely to be achieved;

Mobilisation and briefing of our team;

Agreeing the communication strategy for stakeholders including employees, customers, suppliers and
the media;

Identification of critical suppliers to ensure minimal operational disruption,

Negotiations and discussions with consultants (Gordon Brothers) to agree terms and post administration
workstreams;

Setting up the Administration cashflow with preliminary information available;and

Consulting on potential Group tax and VAT implications of the Administration and proposed sale of
assets to MGBL.

The pre-administration works performed by Kirkland & Ellis LLP included the following:

Contingency planning for Administration;

Preparation of Administration appointment documents;

Negotiation of bank forbearance in connection with Administration appointments;

Negotiation of pre-administration transfer agreements ([P, franchise agreements, pensions) and related
structuring;

Drafting of Admnistration sale agreement and related structuring;

Advice re miscellaneous Administration matters: e.g. Gordon Brothers consultancy and funding
arrangements, DHL contract, ELC contract, returns policy, retention of title claim; and

Preparation of FCA consent in connection with Administration appointment

The pre-administration work performed by Metis Partners included providing an intellectual property valuation
opinion in respect of the intellectual property (or “IP”) assets of MUKL.

Please naote that the above is indicative of the key areas of work performed and is not an exhaustive list

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 22



Appendix B: Copy of the Joint
Administrators’ report to
creditors on the pre-packaged
sale of the business and part of its
assets

The “Information regarding the sale of a specific assets of Mothercare UK Limited on 5 November 2019 as
required by Statement of insolvency Practice No.16 (“SIP16”)” is on the dedicated website
www. bwc.co.ukimothercareuk

Please follow the link to access this document:
hitps //www pwc.co uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/Mothercare/mothercare sip16 pdf

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 23



e

o

Insoivency (England and Statement Of affairs

Wales) Rules 2016 Rule 3.30

Cherry Tree Road, Watford,
Hertfordshire, WD24 65H

Name of company Company number
Mothercare UK Limited 00533087
Registered office address

In the

High Court of Justice, Business and
Property Courts of England and Wales,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)
{full name of court)

Court case number
CR-2019-007351

The particulars and other information shown in this statement of affairs

and any continuation sheets give a full and complete statement of the

Insert date the company  COTPANY'S affairs as at
entered inte administration Date

5 November 2019

Statement of truth

I believe that the facts in this statement of affairs are true.

Full pame ()7 /( ;amM GLYN £ AwlENCE HOBHES

Signed SULE—
T E—

Dated é’] fz/{g]




A — Summary of assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Mothercare UK Trademark / Brand
Less secured by a fixed charge - RCF, LCs and Gaurantees
' ‘ Net

Assets subject to floating charge:
Various receivables balances
HMRC - Withholding tax
Inventoty and Fixed Assels
Stock - UK and Sourcing
Fixed Assets

Intercompany

Mothercare Group Sourcing Limited
Mothercare PLC

Mothercare Finance Limited

Mini Club UX Limited

The Mothercare Group Limited
Maothercare Trademarks AG

Mathercare Sourcing india Private Limited
Mothercare International (Hong Kong} Lid

Gurgle Limited
Cash at bank

IFRS 16 Right of Use

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature_&)@t@_ﬂam (9 !IQJIC)

Book [ Estimated
value * realisable value
E £

0 10,000,000
-32,767,702
-22,767,702
27,079,971 2,058,790
1,700,539 0
32,575,733

65,529,876

31,177,301
1,402,117 o
38,030,896 o
347,685 o
36,391,807 o
1,619,043 o
8,840 )
112,332 )
12,835,975 0
110,090 o}
1,900,933 1,500,933
47,865,667 o
266,113,072 36,535,456




B — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for

PP ARSI NENIVIRPS U WISV SO

preferential creditors (carried irom page A) 36,535,456 g
. N - e toww@ ey -
e
Preferential creditors: "f
360,870 5
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential £ ) ‘
creditors * 36,174,587 <
Estimated prescribed part where applicable (to carry forward) E600,000 .
i
Estimated total assets available for floating charges £ f 36,174,587
Debts secured by floating charges :
22,767,701.86 )
Estimated deficiency / surplus after floating charges £ ’ 13,406,885
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable £600,000 i
(brought down) I b
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 1 12,806,885
Unsecured non preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to
floating charge holders) 392,625,142
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards non £
preferential creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating - 379,818,257
charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) 192 625,142
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards creditors £ 379,818,257
Issued and called up share capital ‘ { £28,446,000
Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members , £ ] -408,264,257

Signature ML;ZDM:E é)/ { Z—/ ra[




S

B Py

[V NP S

|

10 spood jo Ajddns a1 Jo 20ueape uf pred sjunoure SujwL( S10)Pals JOWINSUOD pue saakojdwd JoUI0) S99£0[dWs UL 9O ‘SIOPPIID [[T IPRPULISTU NOL IION

“S[qR1 SI} Ul ¢ UOBLLIOJUY JBS Y] [[ SufEIu0d 31 se Suo] T a3ed sup 0y payoene aq Lew s1ojpard s Auedwiod oy jo 15

s1o1pars fuedwoy
q — Ajo1esedos

uMOpYyR3Iq 335

'satuedwo)) Jo Te11S199Y 2y} 0} Palaaldp
LON 31e S3[npayas J0)Ipa10 Risodap rawnsuco pue 3aiopdwa a1y, *sajnpayos ajeredas uj Jno 13s aq ISOUW SWIR[D 1) JO SRIOP [N "WIDY) 6] PamO S1Gap 3L JO [210]
a3y} pue $103(pald 1sodap J2WNSU0D Jo 13qUINY 3y} PUE WAL} 0} PImO SIqIP 1 uo._E“E 311 pue sa80jdura 13itL10) pue saad0]dwia JO JAQUENIE Y] B[NPAYDS SIYL Ul SpRou]

T} & JUI2AH0D at0t I}

, -uotssassod s Auedurod ayy ur Aypradoad Jaao ol
Jo uopualar Fupwie[d S10)paId pup sjuawaasSe Jes [EwoLIpuod 1o Fulsea] (PHEYD ‘seyaand-auly JAPUN SI03IPAI [[E AJRUSPI puE ‘(,S1031pa1d Jisedap JaNsuod,) SadIAIaS

SIONPII) Aueduwio) - g



e aameuly
G2y Y A




5I01IPaId

nsodap sownsuoy

saadordurs

6g'vgS'ige cmq .EE,SW pue saafojdurg
L i = Ttk ,.M 3% ..Hw

!
i
s e ]
:
f

Apyeredas
UMOPHEI] 238

"3[qE} SIY U[ 5B BOPTULIOjUY JUES 3y} {[¢ sutejuod i se Juop se a3ed s1yy 03 payaene oq Aew s1031pa1a s Auedwod sy JO ISI| € ‘JUSIUIALOD 2IOWI I

‘saredwo] jo 1ensiday sy
0} paIaAf[ap LON 24€ Sa[npayas ._E.E:u nsodap Jownsuos pue sakojdwa oy}, “sapayds seaedas uy Jio 3195 aq ISTIW SY) JO S[ILIP ([N "WYY 0 PAMO S1Gap Y] JO (210}
PaI3AL 14 p { UL S3f ﬂo_ q 1 jo spreap [ 13 0} pr P apjo

Y PUL SIOUPAL2 PSCUIP 2DWASLOI JO JDQUINY Y} PUT WY 0} PAMO SIEP A4 IO B 101 24 pus $90A0|E WA 19110} PUT S2A0]GWS JU JIqUITAL ) [APIYDS Sy M Iphpu]

‘uoissossod s Amedu1od auy ul Auxadoad 1940 2l

JO UONU3]2X BUriiTe[d SI0NPAID pup s1usWwDIZe 2[0S [BUONIpU0D Jo Sujsed) pRey umEE.& ALY 19pun SI0JIPIR [Je AJuapi pue ‘(,51071pao Nsodap JDWNSUGD, } 53014198
1o spoos§ jo £jddns sy o aouvape u3 pred SPUNOWE SUTLITE[D SI0JPaID JSWNSUOD wna saafordws Jour1oj ‘saafoqdiwa uel) J3YI0 ‘SIOHPIII [[2 IPNPUL SN NOL HION

SIONPAI Auedwio) - g



Ty \N _ \Q ayeq ,
—— JOY] damasuds



_Qu\N{ .W "ed | < w w@g ammeudis

v . e hr e be v s - e PR ES— R

s Ao b st weman ok o o .

SRV VNI WOPRIREIPRUITT. NSOV e .

“2[qe} S1Y1 Ul 5¥ UORERLIOJU] awes ay {fe surejuoa 3¢ se Suof se 3fed s1j1 01 _uu—_u_mﬁn aq Auul S10)JPa13 JWNSUOD 5 Aueduiod 2yl JO IST] € *JUAUIAUCD D10 J]

‘satuedura) Jo Jensi3ay Ay} 0} PAIAAIBP LON S! 3[NPaYas SIY], 'S30IAIaS 10 Spood %T Addns o1y Jo soueape ui pred syunoure JujUNER SI0]PaId JAUINSUOD JO SUIT[D

SIONPIAID PHSOdIP Id2WNSUO)) - TY



- nasa o P— . - . ,

— Apeiedas umopyeaiq aag

saadodwa fuedwo) g

"a[qe} s1) U1 ST UONBULIOJul JWES 31 J[e sureuod 1 st Suc st oFed S 0} PayoERE aq Avw suiep 3afo[dwa 191u10] pue 3340[dwa Y JO ISI] © ‘JUITUBAUOS 10U j]

_
‘sajueduic)) Jo AeaisiSA] Aty 01 paIsAlRP LON §! APIYws siy L, ‘seafordua Jauiio] pue saafojduws Jo swie)
L 101 p 19p L ..__ | ad Ny |

(saa401durd dautio} dupnpouy)

s324o[durd Auedwo) - zg



Auelq Ajeuoluaiuy

e s { Q(NQ&I a1Bg |Im\.\ uwug aimeudg




nwo.ovv.mw

LIz

{

[9 ™

arnjeusdig

it

A1eurpio

aded sppy 0] payoene 2 Avw s19pjoyaieys s AueduIod ai) Jo ISI| B ‘JUATUIAUCD QIO J]

sIapjoyaaeys Auedwo) - )

" —
1 ) paTIUl]
HS9 FadM ‘BIIUSpaojuay SIINPOLJ 5500ULL] T
T 1 t I Ayearpio | ‘pIopep ‘proy 9341 ALY i
| HS9 Fa(gM ‘anyspIopIsy pajtuiry
: ‘plope ‘peoy da1], Auayy | (sSuIpjoH) aiearaflol I




|
f o SENNPRLY paotdags LitELe Y,
1
_ &g Fesiign 961 $IADUNID JHILI0F PUT FRH0FIIR
_ A
] & 3 s .
1
oz ol WV H7D3 UOPU0T) 153115 w0 SN0 o I0s Uenad] BArs ranss 5 H e
SbEro'obI'bS (£03n)dedng 3pe; UL [RIB 330 JO UWDIIREI SEIT 2 2
Srd ALHA IO PIOV TR S| St a
Q0P 000'E
HsgFEam: BT RIAF T30 4 SIe3 15
26 T4 E MYSPACITH] PIORT N PEOY 3] Giayy
i SO FZaA PRI DEeA I {3 epriiuen] vaaig RUDINGS #IEEN 01y
aalia SARSPIOJISIH TPUa)IN Y, Py a1y, Aoy
,‘ sy g PN ) Py R Samas o
' orbatt: 'ABYSIDIURH "PHonEy 'prog 30 L AU )
i g o zgwm PAFIUF] LI3A LR FIIURAR 3 IR3FOP
1 fRenre AMYSPIOIIAN PEOJIEM PN 241 ANy
H 0 §ige fraa PaiHL, (WRNPIOH A e ioyy
1 -
ov oot EAYTPICR 0] IR, PR 3oL, Aoy
P HEO Fziia PA IR R3] Huwipriy Ajiey
TR UYL PIORE M *PETY SasL Auian],
ot4 0t~ HE9 Foam, PAINN TEPON| 132015 £aifg)
"AyS a0 T UK ‘ProY JL LayD
foo0'001'651- 1sg Feam . . ]
000 BorEsE FAMYS IO} TUDHIEM PO S0 K114, VISEE MU 1ok
Saajurney pr
R 1oL LLET DHS bry pryay Ascue) wabS eDTUED B] 1) /4y - 1ol AUPII0W 1M 3a1uesed £ AAEDI Y  TESH LU e

IR fo opa o vy




Creditor QOverview

M101 Trade and non Trade Creditors

Open Trade items
Open non Trade items
M139 Trade Creditors

25,546,278.64
2,788,724.86
414,668.79
30,440,371.67

59,150,043.96




Supplret name Addeess {if we have en recards GEP Valye4.11.13 exc 1L

Alantd Colour Ted Ltd {861,992,14)
Alema Tentiles {134,303 65)
Aman Graphict & designs Ltd a0
AMAN SWEATERS LTD {758,393.81)
AmanTex hnited {354,795.30]
Ammayapper textiles Put Lid Perambankam road dhi Uizndal posy, Tamlaadu 602105 {203,845 49)
ANGELLROCKET BABY 28,901 %6
Arabi Fashion Lt {183,756 53)
) Aseis Tekatt ’ {502,438.73)
Auskin group companies Pty 13d No 8 Gling road Dongtl econemic development 2one Tlan)in (hina Morthern: {533.11)
Avalan Plasties 144 Beckery New Rpad Glastonbury Somerset BA6 INR (52,051.58)
B DESIGNS PRVATE LMITED 1206,011.27)
Best Corparation Private timited 83972 Avinashi Road  Tirupur 641 503 {1,886.833.86)
Snarat Tiasus Py Atd & Bharat Silks ) {2.077.01)
SOARDMAN BHOSLTD 86 WEST YANGTANG ROAD, HUXIAN IND DEV,ZONE, FONGLY COUNTY HANGZ {91,363 01)
Cabyen Asla Pacific Ltd B/F TAL Bu-iding 49 Austin Aoad  Kow'bos NULL {70,181.82)
4505200 Canad; inc CBA/Adame Matermity (99 73}
China Evergresn Factwear L1d, (231,159 00)
CiDE (9,406.82)
CIX] FORBARY CHILDREN PRODUCT CG 11D 8848th Gushd Read, £33t Distaict tndustral Zane, Guanbanwet Town Cixi city, Nir {452,858.55)
Compact Clothing Lid (1,381 a3}
COSMO GROUR ASIA LIMITED {16,657.03)
COTTON BLOSSCM INOIA PVT LTD WO 15 . KETAII APPAREL PARK PERUMANALLUR POST TIAUPUR (463,151.42)
Catton World 20/t Amrutha hatl) Byatarayanapura Post Bellary Road  Sangalore 5560092 {584,595 18)
COTTON LEGEMD LIMITED 31 XIPXNG AOAD, MAINING AGRICULTURAL FOREIGH INTEGRATED DEVELOPN 432 00
Crednive Baby inc, $510.00)
CRYSTAL MARTIN INTERMATIONAL 3.251.59
Columbus Jradeng Partners GmbH & Co. XG (324,238.34]
DAUAN VENT DEST GARMENTS CiF LTD 1191,412 74)
DAVID HOWARD VX LTD i L . — sssTAIR- - -
T T T e ket {19,778.18}
Dhruy Globals Limited (1,545 £7)
Dred Composite Textiles Lid 221,250.67
Divins Intimates {189,105.84}
Creditor revalyation 3/ {707,649 33]
Ekseption ! Tekstl Sanay v Ticaret Ltd SH Mehmet Afit Mah Hergls Sok. Xorkmai sham 1,431 07
ELITE FORTUNE LTD {50,953.34)
Eve Clothing Ltd {328 54)
Expediory {18,637 05)
Faie Thiee LTD 3/2 Shev smmeit chambars 494 Or A 8 Rcad Werl Mumbar 400018 {1,38L.15)
STITCHWAY - FitiiX INDUSTRIAL {HONG KONG) UMITED Un:t 406, 4/F, Lionking Plata, 261 Hongwu Raad, Nzniing. langsu, China Nangi 238541
First Steps Babywear Pt Umited No 235-0, 111 Phasx Bommasandra industrial Atea Hosur oad NULL Bargale {71,030 18}
Fotus Home Yextite Co, Lo {84,982 75]
Four H Group Ltd 28,541.37
Franid Tays & Dofls Mirs & Exparters Lrd Yam Hop Hing Ind Bldg 10/Ftoar Flat No 3 40-44 Kwal Wong Bd Bwai Chung N1 {25,817.90)
Friyl intaghindustries spa s {157,048 A3}
FULL FAMOUS WMITED 3F,M0 [ Tarming 163d Taifeng industeial main strest Xiaatan Town, Zhangshan ¢ (672 12}
GAINUP INDUSTREES INDIA PVT LTD (742,518.38)
GERMTON WORLDWIDE CO L ATD 71123
R Goldling UK Umited (856,372.84) ©
Good Future Garments Fattery Lid Urat F2, 22/F COW Buidding 333 Castie Paak Soad Tawen Wan N T NULL {447,661 49}
Halan Iinyl Tesules Co , Ltg West Industrial Area Quiang Tawn Haaa Country hangsu Northern Clung {115,860 17}
HANGZHOU YUEMENS IND 139.431.17)
Fu Hong industries tid Flat B, 8/F Gee Luen Chang (nd Bidg Mo 11 Yuk Street Takwawan, XIn H ¥ {33,664 36)
Hunter Global Sacks & Apparef Lid (1,178 71)
Impresy Newlr {215.7¢6}
INTERSTOFF APPARELS LTD {64,163 37)
ISLAM KNIT DESIGHS LTD 153/ A GULSHAN AVENUE, DHAXA {1,062.451 74}
ISLAND CLOTHING LTD 1,26135
Jawandsons Street Na 7 Bhat Himmat Singh Dugrs Ludtuara Pun,ab NULL {125,537 16}
lay lay Milis 16 Kvp Layost Alangady Xaruvarnpilayam Tiropur 641 64 NULL {4,005 45)
Jay Jay Muls banka {Pve) Limitad LoTh A & Seethawaka Industnial Fark  Awssawe'lz 15,314 24
lay lay Mills {Bangladesh) Pt Ltd BANGLADESH {1,208 55)
JC Fashien Group Limied 3R4/F , Th Yuan Industeial Bldg . anshan Moad, Thalts Industrad Park, Yu By | (160 32)
Hangyin Tianyun kaltting® textile dress Co Ltd Na B Huackang road Wenbin Jlangyln hangsu Horthern China 238 48
Hangsu Shangtut avtemative Accrsiones Co, 1td {61,852 25}
Hasgy Yaaglan Internation Trage Co Atd 11,393,530 04)

Iin Sun Gee Plasiics Co, Lrd {26,738 52)



Kanm Teaties

KID KREATIONS

ENTMOON

KNIT BAZARR (PYT) LTD

LADIDA BARY TOY COMPANY HMITED
Lerada [ZhorgShan) Limited Co

wck ‘Wigant Group

MARKET FIY HOLOING LTD

MARKET FIT JONE 2 LIMITED

MARKET FT JONE T UMITED-SNTERSTOFF APPARELS LTD

Masto Industries

MASIHATA SWEATERS LIMITED

Masi Power £ntenprise tivsted

#4C XCCESSORIES LD

Meditarrance

MEMBERS ONLY CLOTHNG CO LIMITRD
Metidian Umied

Mimn Design Lid
- FUZHOU ElENGHﬁ.IFENG TRADING CO UMITED
MRICUL INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD
Sunny Aay Managemant Lid
N, Head & Co, tid

Nanjong ARC Trade o, L34

N & Z Bangladesh Lid

Nngbo Unity tnt Trading Company Limuted
Hingbo Beshede baby Products Co, ted
NINGRO JADE tHOES CO LTD

Nipgbo Freme Chakdzare Products Co . Lid
Ol Apparels Ltd

nden Faryland [HK) Co Led

Paltnax industrial Ca, Lid

Panorama Exports pet itd

Pastet Apparsis Lig

PAUL DENNSCOIRTD

PEAR: APPARELS

Phoenila

Prenic Piast Industrial Co Lid

Pioneer Xnitwears (809 ted

Newbomn Fun {H K § Limsted

PLAYGO TOYS ENTERPRISES LIMITED
POPRYS RNITWEAR (PYT] LTD

Premier Xnits Apparel { ndla)

SRG Apparels {Peire Tex}

Pure Marx Lud

QingDag Hongihen Wooden o, Lid
AAGNIK EXPORTS

Rawyan knit compasite Led

Aeady Toy Umited

R=d Box Toy Fattory Ltd

R G IARRETT UMITEDR

Royte Ungerie Lig

Koy Lowe & Sons ted

SAIHAM XMIT COMPOSITELTD

Stantex £urope Itd

S ATERQ SRL

Stasun Sportiwear Co

SEA WAY FODOTWEAR INTERNATIONAL LT
Shandong ch g e tles, Co lid
Shahi Export tid

Shanghat Sunsmile Ovidrans Products Co L
Shanghat lentex Bag Manufacturs Co Lid
Shanghat Xerma Sun Textile co, Ltd
SHANGHAL LAUREL TRADING CO 1D
Shartes Shangla Garment Co (28

Shinest Appatefs Lid

SHOE EMBPORIUM LTD

Shucrafi intarparled

SH Zhenbaiimport & Saport Co Lid
Sound M Ligh An.motronis Co, Lid

5P APRARELSLID

SP Apparth

Spr ng Mear East Manofacturing CoLtd

SWALLOW BARN BLITHBURY ROAD COLTON w315 1M1

No 42 KuiXing Road Dang Sheng Town Zhong Shan City Guang Dong Sonthern
ANfA

UNIT #1 SUTTONS BUSINESS PARK. NEW ROAD RAINMRAM ESSEX. ANALY BDE UK

R 8309 Shenghe Building B1 Nurth Tunnan Road  Nanging Northarn China
HO 808 Rugao Puhuang Road Nantong Jiangsu Guoyuan Northern China 226
115 Chengihan Road

Road & § Aouse 7 4 Jandinies Dhaka

UNIT 1.2, 30/F LAWS COMMERCIAL PLAZA 788 CHEUNG SHA WAN HOAD  Kor
8 Fionr, NO 2T SEC 3 PA TEH Ro3d Tape Tarwan
2 188 Okh 3 ndustrta- asea Ph 1 Do
aNfA
IC GALLIFORD ROAD, MALDON, ESSEX, (M9 2XD, LK

SFNQTH 774, 177 Aviaashi M lam Road Ki i} Vilage Avinashi

Unit 12 18/F Wah Fat ind Bidg Rear Bock 1014 Cung Yi: 5t Xwas Chung N T

5F No 27 Metnalshiva asy Maruduralyan Vefasu Kandisn koil willage, Tirupur,
N3 2/240 dunnathur Road Avinashi Tirupur

Unit 811/22/6a, Anra Nagger, 15 Valimpayaem post, Tropue, 841652, Tamy nae
Room 2%07 X.Wah Ceatre 191 Java Rosd Harth Port

Xaotun viage Madlan town jlacThou Cungdao Nonthern Chuna

7/F Towes 1 South Segy Centre Tsdmthataw East Kowloon NUE.

Str Alunuluone B 515800 SEBES Jud ALBA Romania , ALSA , ROMANIA SE ATER
RAoom 428-434 Wangyue Road Yingthou Hangsu Kerthern Ching

38 Skeuyao Road Shauguang  Shandong Nachern Chiva
ANJA

Room 108 1/P Chevakier Howse 45 51 Chatham Read South Tsim $ha T Kaw

(507,153 58)
4,108 42
477,595 52}
(4546.70€.14)
(354,082 37)
1,634.48
{162,811.41)
(318.846.86)
(6,128 733
{57,122.38)
(477,550 43)
(205,218.95)
{115,188.61)
(31,008 63}
{500 06F
{L35230}
{159.47}
{11.581.42)
{42,084 30)
{18 34)
{618,895 26)
(171 52)
{46,967 17}
725123 51}
(37,781 12§
(271,615 9%}
(448,326, 73)
(63.613.48)
{583,386 67}
(93.050.42)
{8.420.00)
{704,742 12)
17,265 14)
(5,115 59
Ta801.82;
(308,383 554
319 €5
(167,709 83j
{214,365 79)
(12,072 36}
44,983 a7
(609,699 08}
(336,095 57}
(74,773 17}
(294,736.80)
{85,251 43}
2,060 08
415 66
{4,968 00}
{294,117 B4)
{a.611 70y
{641,216 16)
{962,511 97}
28091
(12,822 31}
(215,884 67)
{15,905 89)
{334,606.77)
{173 351 77)
{163,073 05)
(145,696 §3)
(340.77)
{305,095 9%)
189 38
{245,164 17)
106 34
{45,047 48)
{72,252 98)
1264 29
{30,177 611
{93,142 a8}
5,010 11



SUMEC TEXTLE & UGHT INDUSTRY CO.LTD
Sunlord Apparels Mig Ca Ltd

Super L23der indutral Lim:ted

Supert internationsd Co. Lid

TalZhou HaoZhan Asbry Products Co Ltd

10P TEXTHES LTO

Troll Nursey

TRE GANMENTS iNDUSTRY

TYMFASHIOMNLAB LD

U S APPAREL UK eed

Yent dEst internationai Corp {DaHan) Lid.
Vial innevations Lid

WEAVETEX QUERSEAS

WEIFANG YIMEI HOME TEXTILES O, 2TD
Warnes iap impart and export trading <o itd
ATAMEN UNACOD GARMENTS CO LTD
Nusheng Baby Products Co itd

ZHENANG NEWTINE INDUSTRY CO LTD
Zhejtang Xinbo Baby & Juvenils Praducts Co , Ltd,
ZHENHIANG FENG BABY PRODUCTS MFG O LD,
Zhengrhou Bluco Safe

Znongshan techilds baby products Co |, frd
280 KAIYANG TEXTILE 0O LTO

Thang Shan Road Mate Chidesas Articles Co, Lid.

Ha 158 Lane 1525 LBt Aoad Menhang dstrict Shangha: Shanghal Northern Ch

Mo 17471 sohn Soth! Nagar, Andipalayarn Villags, Mangalam Raad, Taupar, 68
M Frantens Gata 10254 a0 Halumgborg  NLUZL

‘Weoolworth House, 247- 246 Marylebone Road London

LLIES

1st, Uing Feng Raad Heng Lan Zhang Shan Gty Suing Dong Southern China
WA

{111,061 34}
{16,828 54}
nrrar
{67,351.48}

{135,152 o8}

[345.55)
165,975 £1)
{297,267 23§
3093
12,7715
{13.11)

{314,518 60}
{12,457 18|

(267,943 57)

1369 1)

1197,975.83)

95907 44
{841.162.26)
182
11,290.15
{59,76C 00}
{142,404 97)
{4,897 92)
1255,497 18)

(30,440,371.67}



e Limsind OITE Cxddd Warmew Bowmess {T)
Taam 7@ (UKL Limt S Srmrink W, a8t i B gensieramre & e A%
Ll TR el TATY ) 1
a8t X TL
E i ool L Laroen 1 *18
T T ard innovenan Hus tonemn Ve ]
TR X 1871
L4 Houke Mo TaANCREIwE LAJ « kM A
(gl Saria (CaLrny £1A8 EA, R %
a Lt - ALY = n T 3 3
ML i 3 Cminrme: [T n T %7
£t UTome e x 3 19 Can Ly -
aracen e O oK gg
L R YT = & Dyryryien M Lane Caator T3 P8 >
¥ Ciotw Bedtord M ~1.588
| Serccus il 1] L nstel B .5.782 13
£} 174 e W WY TN B
~ on =TT 8] LR U Wit B3 R PN
eaners Lid e H g =h] ~1.154 00
iy risuse i #at il L O
e i ¥ ertirnare Fouse oad 1l £y -
M AChrLId LN i d, P Fatm North Sedordim Vateiterknes B8 Filk]
derrad vk B daTvaban: il (T RG] [ aress P s TTIET AT
n HOLSE ki 1
KANTAZ] UK LM ig 1 17808 8
¥ e € ounes ‘axl Paterd CTRLIN Vowst umaia 7Y HB
TRt eanGnS. L rroaal Lot Visouet FIGas Folutt TR AEEE]] CriFT
ks (LK) i t1 IrcomHoune S1-1EM o7} B BIU =172 AL
os Lirited A TWE LA
) Ut {ad =y i 3 40
r0 b e LU LE] 54 Eratart e Gimioats Dark Sockon-cre s aes. Toi8 1K 5
I n_o - K
2ireg LITHSD A, 0 SRR i BA EY
M arce nancs Reveous Lkt W, e EFan %€
LNy Lic ok 4 ] ] LT R
THANANS R Chmors n band 1] 0
] i T m E3F T PO
Lid 1 Bug.rwea Pask Smesns Thas Buca 1 -1
20 JAIW LI e lone Houme ross Murivetan Hoed u%& Jok -2 BTG 18
T - Haborm i 43 - Yyhe Rlobd Lomion : =t 20
Py e - Orlond Housae Crend Read Thame Che omndste £1X9 o2,
. ] ahth y BEINST - &3 £
TATE: vy Sanaces ATk Whard Lorgon 14 BE T A G 40
TN A MAeE S0 rer N vﬂ_
ey b - RIS URKre ¥ yrw- NE 15 =] TSLBAY
ok ;A 'd 41 2 B2 Maw Sad ord oene 2 = Rl a11,740 8%
et Freber 6] GOMImure Hotxe ik Wiy MoWkcn >ars He IS LTI T8 00
ERWEY A0 M ! irdy akons t Ham Lamn L omion Lt
n vl LIRSS AT el sty .11 PRz $un:= il <
il L [} ™ & Kianor £ositaees LARSCS N7 BJT 13 735 58
2 Mo L aiwe Bakd Lidon L1 R
HerEaa . (X% 2 At Wittw Ta7A BElzmess ~AK L pkDe Derseron 4 2
mr, ralocl Servicws o) Lt Ry L0 I £ aes FEs SLOm NG MO A NNA T 53
o rw biotce feiriafl Averian Fd LS AH| HEREEES)
ohrsmon A Higphea L jume Trench fiam cnn Makotn, Mﬁnuimw‘m_m;z MNorthwrm rotand 8138 41~ =11
o reatrw) K tucaban e 8 Fosg oLy B FEE
T S e ’T" 2o vross Neist Ky 2% iAW Eaat Fikh BT
Wors LK B TR TED L T AV STUS e ark Faadeg Mg §00 A
W WeSOREI LR 1
FEKE)
AL m Seih Yarcesy LYot ]
[E: ] Frwae Howa T8 <333 (]
wacus LB i B AT B [ ~ T AERN
et UK LE] . {Frince L etnaros Phrtys, ke Limes S8 1 E_SE‘I ENLL 5]
Xin FRmCaton L [\Wariel Hina Jutves Diainoss Park Jits o] L3R, FeAL E"*u 15 SEETEL )
W g v dor Foad Seann U G % "‘Pj“'ﬁf‘ecw FORAL
™ Liretod _’,ﬂ’ﬂ!ﬂ Ewes P ek Sh e RVOR L a7 883 30
| Bon 0% Ua 2 .m ua Houge W-¢ Lare R ) B EM
] 2 Piocuciy R1g treat Slougn i NBES]
Xirs Hai Eguprmes Lid - “‘“‘5‘& 'T—_""'“"R‘m"c.m“ mﬂmzrun ST
STopmalcn L F! ‘4&
E Froa ax - 1.6 44
T Fgmiumm 45l HiBrictn Py G ooy - EREHAT
Hadacin @ EVEmE LI o SV S T Cramber SUget LA A BaL - AR
s mutmum i Lkt N r AUBN FECrerive Giadl G PHRET L1 JES ~1,484 81 .
Cltomioa L .o T8 Rt Hawe 1 E;
irfarmaugn Fiad LT nwl.conum_’r VES HITNTPELER DRIVE. Lﬁm,mammg:,sq TR .1ﬁrm
gm!ﬂli’i unpg i i Foor Ko ving Focia 39 fowvein™ Hoas tiemal Horeatears HAZ Tavyg TEZ 5
R LS |TEir s rinal Ealais Foatmoian Lare MEww E[7 118 oG -
\&8 G arnbend 73 Naw B o | 24l i alnte Lower nmﬂnnﬂmwm W11 130 11 718 60
{Farziona_Town Centr Mamigarrisy Tuto Pacs HA Mixiztone Kan ME 1§ EAT 3400
" zbr’l Lhem = nenrr.n Tiomrweal Certs SH07 Sharvan o Eant ha BHE A18008 ~252,§69
" AT : ] i Lxd
- ™ «1.572 00 .
Fn un 2] ”’E:rq SRR
sl Lo o8 Lomnary Lig f S
S avatac CATLeA T SRRAOTY. v !-v.mo:mm mwm o 3 o1 o b FEAFEED)
w N 25
s A Qe Hons Bob Fhag Wishrermamnn Sy 10eLd TR
[Soaerravean & ~.m T RIS Afaren Houe !0 The Havers intmcn [P s8]~ ~ A8 TR B




Auror Elarrmon FD Cedet 3 rarcs 6305] L2

Hasd Longon W3 GTR

A5 18 TFG

aroire 27500

85X

(Foos Berewre Liganey Loy~ iCaitslanl House 48 Civarpos Aioed Hirchsare 1) €58
[ty Vinawe ]

M qlor Craidure WAS BT

nmmm
X, HOWE, -.-.'1--" EOSWEST vOAKS L5237 TwH
mmmm:_ '-‘«'
g Coun J4 Parusnds Barengrem Sreat Pa Rupery Bemingham BAZ W e

anchantes

3
D30 WE 19 | renw Rosd Noltingham NGS0 183
ECIN 1AD

Hows. Bagoye Swndon Wikahes ENS i

| Brookrausa Livgrior-asrie-Liortnen Sraflie 525 1X2

L p—— L T e

zmmm_m Yore Burtucan, uma&tmw

[Mafiski Sonfiom bimites 311 Egwam Getages Grastiunden Wam Hafordsnps SHEE 1H

-m nw:lan Place Cubin 2 irswnd
o [Wilkrer Fark W st Road Bapidan l-ul Si AAZ
(13 Westcft 7 Arsnon

Edgerey SimzeanFowe — | ow London W13 3PN

(Hexyerd Jackbld " 120 13 Warsock Fogd Losdan NT IEAT

GAS Chud Bonkorwbld_____[CaflenHo o Noad Woraop S81 TCF
14—

@m_. 120, Cranl Neti im-mn Exsaw CMIT TAA
Surerg Pt Laer Road Hochetter Kyl MET

drd Fiogr Manow imtermaicoal Maraw 3

180 Pnnw mlumn WiW 567
- ahie RGT 808
tha o uunmn.n ap
b onmugng (8 e n! ] a0 dLE
oo — i 0 Nomhenbedand Road Besibnogy Oubin 4




[Riwr Lovad Suesn UlcLimand " [W0 FIoar 15 Coimars Row Gerniagmam 83 28H EN-ELEL]
[P0 B 250 Rotaram S8 108! _—E Y
PR arraorar UK umm T Houte 3 1 o Lakss FiH4 THD. [ ECEL - —

F mhadl Cormueeng Limi g Seamroune 12 King's Hoad L onsan AME &3 524 £0
7% Sandhy L Fr-mrmﬁ; ;mmm-mw% gg —2 10000
i+ Natwors Erwss Pie 1 USD Tﬁmm‘v'u—%_ﬁﬁnm TMAnNS L CE31 Tower Singapare O16998 [LE X
M- ks Orva Crox HIThardtwe Vo0 JiF 12000
(Aatno Limded - Himi 3035 The Wenta Buminess Gonos Comne Way Watfor Wijed 180 134 Od
1h-c:um Lrtxten oy KTaiAN afa it

130 FI0Gr 60 SIORTS AVeTUS LARGOR SW3 U5 E3 00
.‘ W80T PLick Gouh oy BULIRTS PEMR LA Rardstewn. (e 18 0176 P31 ERL 1
FamGUTrcrE & Qfiecs 1 ower Il 18-22 1 ax Bung Sl HunG HOm_ Kawioon TTASE 5ad 48

. [Podawtaw Godcard LLE " [Mdnn Gam 60 Greswed Stwat Landon EC1Y 44 - AwX
Asaonts Ao Facutment 3] tOme Moad, Porars Bar SRS 00 3560 00
E lll!mﬂ £ Il s ] l |-.'. e i) m S41 BNE H -‘i!ﬁ
s By & G {86 vy et Souin Saiiria Baslardsos (us Wb LET.TE
[SofAcpmltd " |4 Gnoepnse Cout Do 1 road Bracows Bananm RG12 108 V.65 00,
m:mwm TLooon W13 153 7 341
I:'umulﬂnm PADDO BULIFESS FArC ANSSSY NOTINgHs T8 NS5 G I E A RE]
[iKarer BUG 48 Lay Avanus Wal s A0 50
[Briaee Coramng - pJE"‘—'ﬂE Hotas 65 Lonoon uﬂglm- ALT LT Y i)
[V enni 7 ¥ Hign S o) eru £83 D )

Cogec Ragrathant Lid 1Y Vciora Road e LANck 1] -8 735 00
[Eramrs UK Ui {Foris Powr_iel Foor Reca (nm SctGrian AGNG Lrean N1 U0 -
zn ARNANVAGAD LONDON _BRT ISL - T .
P34 Park Extermion Mew Cads 110018 33 F
Hmmnmﬂnacﬂ- gram T 203T8z
m:m_ e N e B Wy Deriom e bal SaA Ee ]
Suwm G/F 340 Guse s oA CHnear Horg Kong L 2937
fpwoo i U 8D trepohtan Wesrd 70 Wapoirg Wa Lonaoa £ 1% 355 1086 00
m_ *at Brarrpen Hawcaioe-urmerd! ofosne 5 1S 00w 31300 8

My Companm il [Reston Maor Ropton Avorce ARnfar Pt THZI 3w 555 00
[Gring Madis Scpemy o wm- Lion Sywet Lonocn F1 9P 63000
HALAe Roag Lonogn N1 7GU — 3
T g Iﬂm_& Fiara Bfhce hio, YSO1-8_ 150 Fioor Saewie 52 (o Coona Aosd Gurgaon Imim 12001 L I
PRE T 1::5 Hoad Vesi Hamow London HA14GE 700 00

ct Latoretory Lirmied Hiock Howny Wes: Perk Ring Anad Lescy L5 806 LN N
P tmiag i FAor8LRA riatn fler Lovtion 4 N BLE - T 7ad 00 ]
a:m:uz_mm PN Bnetad 54 4P 3930 00

i Zoow d Lid i F006 207 340 Quewrs R ey Mg Kong Cring ik QA8 70

Mm QEIEE SArnces BroGKs ak] House mewod!mm zialm Lirmood FAS 281 A4 3781
iBanenm Corviuncabontny [Communicaic MEOSTIT T F 17 Mackan Suwet LOman W 0 % 0.
meﬂ*_ G300 ga
_- A PREMIERE DARY L10 | TTUNITY TRELS CASTOCRIRNE GGl LA Y

|MASTERPANGIMAKERS . JUNIT 33 THE MAAINA STRATFORD UPGH AVGN CVIT8YY il

run:m iEing Afaric Siube Broadhestn ARncham WA 14 555 N .‘:n%——
- = eredve 14 OKea uu.u Darram ——- ELY R
r_m' AB I mn Al Larwoy 330 30 8 m§mm A% BEa 52
BEORUO CIM FUMIT CJ, w;?!ﬁm ROAD HAMILT OF i I3 SR LES ITL - Ot 45
5 JCLE HEATH ROAD WOLVERHAMS TON_Ww i 78F ACWT
Sourc) FEZ. Qram Puc 4 Anyie Streed Mnkaarxml‘.ung S HI7 816 76
BREYRLI T {The Okd Scroal Prseas Road Waybnog ur-ﬂtu - A
AErag Frana Bariet P, [Un 2 Abar Pary St Abuns risds ALZ G0 N B4 39721
2ak (UKL Ut 1V enturg Houss Hesthrow nlarteng »mawsmmaw.n Y] 53
LR 23 3P N RN EED)
334
9 2ade Howna Parsune Braen B 4TH ’ Fq7
LITTLE: ACCANS HE MALTHOUSE SHER 5 SRFRAL TETVERD Tk 0T
Bniax GESLCr LI 3 CHt Wa w-:amomnmn BET I S0 70 0
MAMAS AND CAPAS Wi AGCOUN Weﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁabr«iﬁﬂﬁﬂ!m HOEORY NEIETFF. -
Grard Inamauone) Goup L umz'munpm e Wesasa Road Bowree £na Blks T 51387

ourty Onmyion Py B Arcyie S1neel, MONGKTR ROWMOOT:, Hong RO =Y r LY
5 it 8 ArTw JUosl. Mongkoh Rowloon. hotg Rafg O assas |
Tazmaon UK Lid . W-Mcmnm Ossett Waksfsid W5 GH 392
Dwtrmors otz Ud i3y Cravoers Doy Lane KAaTom Chastern WALE 6 [RNE]
IaISERBADT (GRACO] [VENTURE PUINT WHEELHOUSE ROAD PRy Y W58 102 P10 L
gualite Houte, Macgata Lwds ""“' 237 505
SREVI MAAND SEA VLA LOMBARDIA 1517 TELG [3F 5

aplisd (B sy Franvisceics Lirsey IR E ikt Uity Fowd. Tsu§-zmcrmm Tuafls ST7 143 Y A
BrRE i JUNTTS T T TWO COU IE OFF FALCONER ROAD SUTFC CENEF 58
Hooorman 3 katiaa Ll 3 Soormen Poad ke M m & Tyrote N irvieed BTTS 0N -\‘kiﬁﬁa
Cipoa Sate JEAntremia Rd T F\‘EnNum crat NGt ED 38 154 74
Hoopvanio Desgns Ui OWRITl M1 g Hoveard Wiy Newport Pacradl Hucky M T8 OF a0
BRIGHISTAR G20 R 70— IBRIGHTSTARN 20 20 LT0 WESTON ROAD CREYY TEBU . TedADd
EELALH ABD B G 13620 EURSTARC THNOVATION CEHTRE INNOVATIONH WAY GRIMSEY DRI ELT L

a Faling 1. 7ra Foor irpenal PG Maxwsl 0w, Goretanwaod Hedy WOB 128 § 1,050,152 44

GHN COTTON NUNEROGH MILLS MIRFIELD WES T YORK 143 33 Can &

Rit Coat Nweory Pradicis Lin Aobanion Motms North Wandwm HGrch MR8 S - [RGLE R
Samiml Edsn Son bid. [VA/Bro Dusinass Park Bangy Hoad Lacosier ZEJM WBE 45
Crystyl b2 nfematora Lid OrChmes Yy Calading Park Sullon in HNOIF 16X - T 144 15
CRiE BUBER URIT B FGN THENRY 10 a1 PONTHENAY LUANELLT CARMAT HENSHRE GATS TRA (X ~
(oshaBanyCotld 115 LAVE NHAM ROAD Desches INGUAt Catato Yata, Bratol Bnzic! B53] SG% F009 14
R0 Be SURINAMEPLEIN 8 1034 GP ADAM 205 1 284 38
ELEEH SOLUTIONS LI 13 CAVENDISH SOUARE LONMDON 9115 57 ] TN
[WmizmbGewels — ———iBotombonl Rosd Sty Waketond, Wall Yorktee Wi SAT w121 201 53
Team Tax LK) Lid il &, iMariek W t Bamon Hik Codhrle Laiaylocsivie Levcestersbya LEST SEA =1 018 83108
Frakis DOrmesic Appaances Parso EFiiEs Corire Gukiiors Buzmeed Pa Guiliond Sursy GUZ BXH FiiTiar )

o1 i DTECHHOHSE TORAING 1O AVENVE COVEMTHY CV4 Hi -14782 82
[Mazsren LI LT Saator Waorks Long ‘mnammn MNE P N 4106 69
Cued Raciipt! Farm Nagur StovaH far, el TAS 1JA ~164 ST
INFARTING AN T KEVHESPLEN 1243&%%35!!‘&&5 TR e - FLEE]

st Mad.cal Suppeas Lid WG HoiEa Fyrnay Foids Loos Lowk 51137085 EAG00 1S

- A 108 Abo#y Strpst Accnnqtaiiarcas e OB 1ek TTAS



Al | N {2 . TER CwWi 1
i JERTAINER LT UCKS
ian 36 16 Wen Lame n X
Tl ‘aurtaton Hew:
n Howeiite T NET2 SEW
ANNER, HLL i
Wi LA
L7 eyannmct Kot 1413 1
1 8AF
Lo g AN 1!
¥ ndan WIw
L A0 ik
[T Wt s 1
ara o 5t VDT e
ML L
4 Mouss 31 gy Sl
Dae THE] (LE (7]
SHivernie Heueg | Muswes Ross Borersmwood
wvenus ¥Wikia Horse dusingss ) il
1] ean e LD :
ARN L )
[)
anat L Huntersione A LI
] nh T3 sder £X4 SLE
N el Hi H!
=3 et SLals
T
A Wighws, Cre WAS 6TL
s TS
] =
] 1]
C {1777y Wk, Jyast Yorkemre SVEA JHT,
o [] reat 1
o ondshers_OX
] Nr. NTIEW —
e of 3
RIS 3210 Lintnin
) Ve VIOUS n_Na0E N1
Tt ARSNce [ "aiiith CAKIICON b OMn plie
chcts )L avertoa n 1 0AN
Nacfurins HoUms 51 Nicioles 1
wctrce Lid X 14 3vT
[VIMC Accmsones Lk I3 Laek Sz ST1
uba The I3 U3 IS
4 1] ‘ark MBnar Wi PITMOOD_Fieets ]
Mo ] Ueruea Batiam Bost Rasg W
i]
Lid 3
TLVIA LT T 1 ¥ ST n Wi
N 74
HirerGautltd LA08 ool Towsr 8 The arson Sty in
73 [Murt3rman Drivi Nomtank R L
i ¥ HE CAUSEWAY T 0 CM
F Tenay Lia rouse I3 . WAOTE. 1 T ]
Product ) , M red U lon rerg 114
1N Wi Wi YORK, g 19 SHX 076 8%
3 10 i [T Q‘i_:ﬂ____J 36313
I Ah MILL £]
raiurs {ove wh, W 3 LCaS LG 8GA 7308
¥ ¥ 7. O R K FEL X 2.
EASY L T
NG L URITE 1 N WAY N WDUS TR ESTATE LEEDT, KEHI 250 FILT
] ¥ i iy O H [ JAL ESTA HILL L 1) 2
1T AV I3 Y 1 ]
A NGt W “§64 494,76
[Joukes Lid Uit 16 Thw osd o 18 7T 32 %Z 1)
K [} 810 14
UKL N ¥ JOHNS HOUSE, ST SIREET LEKC [} 75154
HAH ICH IO TA PHANT CH H N LON [Tz X1=M TETa e
[ g Wa WAL
Cl [=X RIy Y HDE| BLIN K267, -tlmaﬁ;
(L% CURY H ANLI T WAY [ A 24
LD A 9 23504 33
INT FLUS WARWICKSHIRE LY IEPD e g
[ Al WIT 76 BELL HOUSE BELL ROAD BASIN 14 I BT 18
UNITTS Wi 3 H 17! 18 767 34
LLSUN BABY L Lo N Y] 3 P, EY. STAl HINE W50 d‘TIEJE‘!E
KN HABY SBOUI ICHMBND VRGN, 1 ki
LMY i ¥ AN N 124 95
R 5 Hi SE FUROR HEALTH ROAD WA TERL TSRT A28 38
NOP R ASKIN ATTONALG Y TFLELY. THENLANGS §2350K [IT¥]
N SHI OUP 10 H I AV IRGHES T V37 50828 3%
) A 10, | 1GH HOLL 1! PORT {3l . CHESHIRE 2 1415 84
Y F TLi LNT SION TUNBARY W TNIIYS 25473
057 3618 87
ABER INTERNA 17 Ed A A TE§ TMOUS TRAL AT [LEY]
UW| N HIS T LI REIEIIN
Y 3l H T BRIGNG 309
RTY HOUS] ] Y, N LA M HALDEN AN VENDER, KENT IRV iRE % 7]
(=0T | HOU: YORKAQAD Bl Fi Y BUSZEX
utncie Ltd aigs Account) ico a. rowbI LW azhre BAWOXQ 1
LLY UMITE JAKIES THu WATERFOOT ROSENDA] S9N LEY] LKk



¥ OEAGN ANY 6 CONWAY TL N_WI1T 880 33 08
1T ° il INSEY L M 19 40X . A5 A
oyl Gamiars (K) LI - UNIT 4 REDS I S PARR Lt i 31,000 69
A TWEST 3t ! HEW Y $0001 227850
HOAMN t LINTHWAITE Hi ALFEGR . - 8713
NEL ALSTHASSE 15 VOLKE TAWIL SWIT 2R LANS 2534 T 1 298 46
Ak ntn 1. artrwrs GMBH . MLd 18 9412 I FF2Y 235509 35

A . NG R S_34 GATAd Y ANS 08184 CY-< I
» ol Lifnited Archor Worka Harres Larw rwo»u Weui Yorcanm A 142
T L EHIGHES MAITENH LB TA ITH
LINTNG L TR Houke N HACSY A Firtdm TN 20D EEQ 40
S 1 [ ¥} WHNAREE BTZ3 4T asaiesas
i TE05 U LIl B HOUSE 71-73 VICTORIA § Wi TR avoarga ]
HEWWRY LiMI T ZLURRY N NTRE_JON UGH NEWRY 3135 D41
AW LT0 HIGH S HILTGN £ X
EERN X NDLEBURY MANCH! wiZ7 ASE 33 30 N
A Y [} Y W02 9FL &2
1 YL DOCKE | T 1 A1
Iy FEXE mmmum WES?T 5US e TV 2BW BT
Gl B L ] ﬂg ;
MAGMAT I 1 TrE Mﬁfh!ﬁﬁ F!miEEEuEvEm.SE WIIN R Eﬁ Tﬁ: Ezm.r-v 9
x| NETH BV [GLYMPISCH ETnﬁlﬁamﬁBE §¥§§i§%? m BT
ATDAI utipean Servieas UK Iny CAE Hauee Trafy e dn: 1] 1958 3%
L N AVON I oYL 21 T9A 05
¥ SR T LT [Crarcrd Durchul Wy BREN M1 51 ] : 312
T L (UNETE D AND 10 CRONIN COURT YARD W N TH 1 TRIAL ESTA Y MORTRAM HIR E L CL ]
" 3 L s Coas Sderws OX 18 L3588z
BRTH T T HRANRS HHLE MOUTH _BH WE (ML
TTY % LTl TEWAY 3 DAVY SING T ¥ K19 110 488
v T4 dnngtan NS 37 LY -TiRa 50
PRI GB LT H N O WAHA FE. TRE]
FTATCHALL CRIPA UK L T MARLBORDULH WAT § N1 ST A FONOAHINE 518 ERZ Fide
A [N Hi B L) SONE AGAD £ ONDON_ W 801 +10 842 34
THE A& B i T HRCHE W NY i FrET]
priary WAY WITNEY Ty - BEE R ]
BULLICA T UK CT0 [FAD FLOGA 38 BEARELEY SUUARE LONOON W id Z8F - 20 6d
ABY TEE LT ] GLAAENY WAY WIGGIESWADE AECFCRDIHIE SE18 808 145 <0608 |
Z1TLT] LM, AT REMUUTH WA OBL 13413
COTY SHODPETLL 3 T PATMORE LMK VERSTOCK, N HEMEL HEMPSTED HPZAPX 033
MOBY TOTS UK LT o] B3 ROAD ORU_BDAT66 T2
AST c A it ACTIVT L] TIEG1
OVE & 32 HENGAAY HRL LI W T ID0 AT
NUMA L X %) 11 a5 70
TBE WA Y IV LT Al M Vi AUSTRALIA J078 YR Y]
TR LT - ) Z L ML SHALIFAY WEST VORK: HX A BAX PR
[ WINS %3 145 HER DHIVE TER [E4 2] - 131944
YLAND LF W TN B TEE ey
] URY Hi HLT [BAY 1. AULLING 47 THI N ;: !(\!Emn%wm%@ WEET MIOLAKOS Y8 FUZ -V i858 3D
RISA ZE L10 i ACAL DO INOLS TRIAL ESTAT! M [Le]] 15 624 B0
ANACH! KE: H ESCEN FIELD S0 THT 7a30
AL [i*] ] FIAY LON T T = R
MULTY UX LTD Bmdr House. S Rosd Eaabrees induttia) batate MH1Y ati 38 M7.54
M oy A& HOUSE _GADBROOK FANK RUI THNGATRWICH Wik : ¥zl 22038 i
ACTAVIS UK L wm R HA RG] VALLEY INOUSTRIAL ESTATE BARCLS TABLE EX1J BNE FIET]
KD MINE ] BT L 1400 A £ —33—”
RATCHITICK MONKEY L1D ?ﬁi‘ﬁﬁ— 'ﬁTRE!TLEuEB’ﬁ N NG g 17,595 15
RETMALR L i u‘ EVTATION AVENUE MOLINT mm’ UNGANLD 3118 A7 B
Hinste UK Lid Wv 308 00
= CO LT = % d BRINDLEY ROAL OLD TRAFFGID MANCHES TER TS WG 1.83531
W & 74 SALRINT B NT ROAD muﬁﬁn RV 10 3L Y 262 20
LAM] UNCPLAST L [UANS TN ROAD HAMBGATE RENT G112 Srew 73397 £3
BESTYLE LT BRI WA LEAD N W2 TBE 5
ALLTASTIC LTD [V NEG TLES AVENUE HAYES MIDDLESEX 8D a2 a2
Uk LT EASTREACH HOAUSE YAUNFE TAUNTOM AT JEMN . 12 4G7 13
] WELOTINSd HOULA WEAITANM] T AHO! GTA 11 391 4
[Cret § 5 UK ] Liratad T3t Foor 4 Hww SQUAMS 2 IRET, 114 EHA [
PANGHIDGE LIGHTING L VANTAGE PARK SUTTE 2 UNIT B8 WASHINGLEY ROAD HUN T INGDOR CAMBRIGESHINE  PEZ0 65R 4638 70
vilA] il i TAT L N_ECINSLE - 1502 00
D L Vaty Hoad K WA YOAGHTe DU ALE FEATN]
07 UK, Lt 1] ¥ COU Shartam in & imat S 6L . 7 588 87
Loms Cimw Lid 8 RARDY STREET PENENDEN HEATH MAIGS TONE ME 14 2 GEET]
By UR L Tower Hoiae St L Edentes (ot ] THE AND WEAR Suroerard SR snsau 37575 18
AR NH VALIA COELTA VeAY 1 (ROUCESTER GLIaFE EAVLI T
OREAMEZNILIO TNTE VA DEANES G TEVENT (ot ARIN ATRRGaar xu 3 2701709
B PR Lot D4l H i UHETS KEMBREY PARA 5WINGON. WILTSHIRE SN 8BYW, ~10) 054 5%
ALFHA 21t UK UNIT 1D, 100 VF T KW 7 551 ™1
SKIP JOP UR .10 ASEPON ] A CINGS COTON CUZADL 28 631 33
BINAT COM TAPGLEY WAY LONDON Nw2 T 22159
PLOWTE A f Laneion List Sruners Hols 2 A; Way Lonaen W2 THE 2,530 00
amhing M o Lit 12 Soxvaley Way HAreers NorBwneion NNS BE1] FELIFZ]
Ireprra o] Grpatings U Lt Scard.mvan LUl 7 Pengils sl £ atals Yatran dynsen H w1 8T FUT 2903
T Ligt Hadx ik, Vauz Raad Fiwdon trenuama) Exiads WaRnooro! Noataratns WD 41 5 B0
7 Mime LG > Hote Maror Sxtal EXZ 6 B 38 8T
Aoy Lowe Sofs L& 1w Soch Mire CoXnons fomt SUan IR AL e NaBE hes 7 Bk 3538
Koolrade L 3 Oroetal Wy Derton Mancrestar Mk 30 19 B2 T
AL | MecomIL LGS Pt BBEG1 G Fiear 1 1 s E 3 Dueara Gun Lonoo N frefar Daorcain 37468 1AY 8793230
A (R Ld 35 Ciarmord finen T soaisgen Masdesss TH L1 BOG A e LN )
Faces Fun Fof 068 LUl K Fyiar Bringr AR RO S50 Wismam Inauatn S E St WISram Horh Teame LLEL JUs BAuZF T
e Hosary Lis [Crascmnt HORY LURENG TN LakCaalershng t7 4l 175 09
e [Fnarsas Wana Raweheen Homg Bacs Larcairsm D13 00T 14 84
H Yeamar Footwaar M (ap L6a Anko Wamam 1088 CHITAT - 1T
Hugranoo interna e BY [Fxssraue 11 Amstardi J0) Thtrorancs 316 187 58
M £x L I Hobens Dve Taunton Roadt Bnagestor Somessat TAS GBA 350378




| Bty sryl LA LKI Crowies St SWDY LOvorocmugn ecasentive LE 12 TR 191480 13
| Soirméon Pranms St d Maikax o Horiham reierd 8738 ATY )

MNG1S 0D 149 43

P £ £ -

4560 340 41
4 TH I8 T4
+20 811,808 30




Appendix C: Copy of the
statement of affairs for each of
the Companies

The statement of affairs for each of the Companies can be found at www . pwc. co.uk/mothercareuk within the
‘Documents Available to Download’ section. The documents are titled ‘'MUKL - Statement of Affairs’ and ‘MBSL -
Statement of Affairs’

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Jeint Administrators’ proposais for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 24



: 1) Decision notices

The decision notices may be found at www pwc co ukimothercareuk within the ‘Documents Available fo
Download' section. The documents are titled ‘MUKL - Decision Notice by Deemed Consent’ and ‘MBSL. -
Decisicn Notice by Deemed Consent’.

I PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 25



2) Common questions and answers about the decisions we are

seeking, including the approval of the Administrators’ proposals
We are seeking approval of the Administrators’ proposals by way of a decision by deemed consent.

A copy of the notice requesting a decision by deemed consent is attached to the proposals and contains
information relating to the decisions being sought and how creditors can cbject to the decision.

We have answered some of the common questions which arise in respect of decisions by deemed consent.

What is deemed consent and how can | object to its use?

For a decision by deemed consent, relevant creditors are given notice of the Administrators’ proposed decision
on a matter. In this case we are seeking a decision that the Administrators’ proposals be approved and whether
a creditors’ committee should be formed. If you are happy with the proposed decisions you don’t need to
take any further action unless you wish to nominate a member of the committee should one be formed.

Creditors may object to the decisions being made by deemed consent:

s ifless than 10% of relevant creditors object to the proposed decision, the creditors are treated as having
made the decision; and

s if10% or more of relevant creditors object to the proposed decisions then the decisions are treated as NOT
having been made, and further decisions will be sought by an alternative decision method (which will only be
a physical meeting if one of the relevant thresholds for requesting a physical meeting is met (see below)).

Details of what constitutes a relevant creditor and how a creditor may object to the proposed decisions are
included in the decision notice attached to the proposals.

Creditors who meet one of the relevant thresholds can request a physical meeting as well as, or instead of,
objecting to the proposed decisions (see below).

It is our respaonsibility (not the creditors’) to aggregate any objections to deemed consent, and to aggregate any
requests for a physical meeting, to see if one of the thresholds is met for the decisions by deemed consent not to
have been made.

How do | request a physical meeting (PM)?

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds in section 246ZE IA86 may, within five business days from the date of
delivery of the decision notice attached to the proposals, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the
decisions detailed in that notice. The relevant thresholds are 10% in value of creditors, 10% in number of
creditors or 10 creditors.

If one of the above threshelds for requiring a physical meeting is met we will issue a further notice calling a
physical meeting and the original decisions by deemed consent as detailed in our notice attached to the
proposals will be superseded.

Details of how to attend and vote at any physical meeting called will be provided in the notice of that meeting.

Who decides whether my claim ranks for the purposes of objecting to deemed

consent?
The Administrators have the power to accept or reject the whole or any part of your claim for the purpose of
objecting to deemed consent and/or requesting a physical meeting (rule 15.33(2) IR18).

What happens if | disagree with the Administrators’ decision?

You're entitled to appeal to the court for an order reversing the Administrators’ decision on your claim provided
you do so within 21 days of the decision date (rule 15.35(4) IR16). If the court reverses or varies the
Administrators’ decision, this could change the decisions/resolutions that were made or passed and/or the court
may order us to initiate a decision procedure or make such other order as it thinks just {rule 15.35(3) IR16).

You alsc have the right to appeal to the court If you believe that the Administrators are acting/have acted/propose
to act in a way which unfairly harms your interests (paragraph 74(1) Sch B1 |A86).

We recommend that you seek legal advice about the merits of taking these steps in any particular circumstances

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Lirmited - (both in administration) — Jeint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 2



How do | calculate my claim for the purposes of objecting to deemed consent?
Objections to deemed consent are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on
which the Companies entered administration, less any payments that have been made to them after that date in
respect of their claim and any adjustments by way of set-off in accordance with rule 14.24 IR16 or that would be
made if that rule were applied on the date that the cbjections are counted (rule 15.31(1)a)(ii) IR16).

What happens if | cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

If your debt is for an unliquidated amount or its value is not ascertasned it can count towards the threshold for
objecting to deemed consent if the Administrators agree to put on the debt an estimated mimmum value for
objection purposes and admit the claim for that purpose (rule 15.31(2) IR16).

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?
If you're a secured creditor whose debt is wholly or partly secured, only the balance (if any) of your debt after
deducting the value of your security as estimated by you will count towards the threshold for objections.

What happens if | am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale

agreement or leasing agreement?

If you're an owner of goads under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a
conditional sale agreement, the amount of the debt due and payable to you by the Companies on the date the
Companies entered administration will count towards the threshold for objections. In calculating the amount of
any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under
the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become exercisable solely by virtue of:

« the making of an administration appilication
» anotice of intention to appoint an Administrater or any matter arising as a consequence, ot
» of the Companies entering administration {rule 15 32 IR186).

Am | bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved?
Our proposals, when approved by the creditors, will dictate how the Companies' affairs will be conducted in future
and how creditors’ claims will be addressed.

For this reason, it is important that creditors consider them properly.

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - {both in administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 27



3) Proof of debts

The proof of debts may be found at www pwc.co uk/mothercareuk

Please follow the links to access the notices;

MUKL: https /iwww . pwc co uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/Mothercare/mukl pod.pdf

MBSL. https://www pwc co uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/Mothercare/mbs pod.pdf

PwC | Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited - (both in administration)} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations 28



pwc

This document has been prepared for the creditors of Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business
Services Lirmited - both in administration in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act
1986 and rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, We accept no liability (including for
negligance) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else

© 2019 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Al nghts reserved PwC refers to the UK member firm, and may
sometimes refer to the PwC network Each member firm is a separate legal entity Please see
www.pwc com/structure for

further details.

191129-140811-8C-0S

PricewaterhousaCoopers LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, L&1 4DL
T: +44 (0) 1132 894 000, F. +44 (0) 1132 894 460, www pwc co uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number
0C303525. The registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N
6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty for
designated investment business.



